July 20th, 1921.
| For Reconsideration:- Aldermen Whitman, Regan,
Sohaffner - 3, = o
V/f " Against = Aldermen Colwell, Ackﬁurst Finlay,
qﬁg{:p’ﬁ’ Biseott Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power,
iMason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 13,

| J ' TENDERS FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALKS

'Read extract minutes of meeting July 7th covering

s e G g et Lo e - u . . a L n . e e L
S LR R g T T BT A T T L e e L L - R S : RN S R PR

/Alderman Whitman's notice of reconsideration in the

b “n gt G
L e L m AT

%mattér'bf tenders for Conorete Bidewalks.

e A

S
A

Moved by Alderman lhitman seconded by Alderman Rogan

e

STty

‘that said matter be now reconsidered.

'Motion put and lost 6 voting for the same and 10

R ENE T

DS

éagainst as follows:-

g

‘For Reconsideration:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,

Q,ﬂéﬂ)’ﬁ' gRegan;'Sohaffner, Murphy, Guildford = 6.

Against ##:~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Bissett,
‘Soanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess =10

S

s e [
e o T RSty CoN, BN T

| lCO‘NCRmE CURBS AND GUTTERS TENDERS
Read extract Minutes of meeting July 7th covering

E I i

iAldnrméh Whitman®s notioce of reconsideration in the
'mattor ‘of tenders: for conorete ocurbs and guttore.
1 Moved by Alderman lhitman geconded by Aldorman Rogan

thut said matter be now reconsidered.

/‘ . Motion put and lost 2 voting for the same and 14
| %against as follows:- . |
. | , : .
qUJq;J}yFV | For Reconsiderations- Aldermen Whitman, Regan - 2.

| Against:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay, Bissett,
‘gohaffner, Murphy, Guildford, Soanlon, Ritchie, Power,

‘Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess = lée
o (é:: INSURANGE CITY PROPERTY

Read extrast minutes of meeting July l4th covoring

iAlderman Finlayts notice of reoonsideration in the matter

o 271 i




G

July 20th, 1921,

of tenders for Fire Insurance on City Property.

;/9”" Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Ackhurst
that this matter be now reconsidered.

Motion put and lost 5 voting for the same and 11

against as followst=

i

For Reconsideration:= Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay,nogan,

unrphy, Power @ Do

Agginet s« Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Bissott,
| Sohaffner, Guildford, Soanlon, Ritchio, Iason, Godwin,v
Hubloy, ‘Burgess - . 11, - |

" QHEBUGTO ROAD SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION

;ZRaad extract minutes of meeting July l4th covering
-Alderman Whitmant®s notioe of reconsideration in the
matter 'of Chebucto Road Sewer and Water Extension.
; " Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Ack-
éhnrst'that sald matter be now reconsidered. |

Motion put and lost 6 voting for the same and 10

V// against as follows:-

. %A ~ For Reconsideration.- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,
. Biesott, Regan,ASOhaffner, Guildford - 6. |

Against :- Aldormon Colwell, Finlay, Murphy, Soanlcn,
‘Ritohie, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 10. |

? TEMPORARY LOAN $350,000,00 FROM ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

Road report Finanoo "Committee rooommending a tempora
" ary loan of $350,000.00 from the Royal Bank of Canada.

‘Committee Room, City Hall,
July 20th, 1921,

To His wOrship the Mayor,
- and City Council.

Gentlemeni- At a meeting of the Finance Committee eheld

f any the attached letter of B.L. Mitchell, Eeg.,

‘ zgizgorynoyal Bank of Canada offering on bshalf of the
said Bank to grant to the City a temporary loan up to

Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars $350 000.00

e 378 =-

o AR B e AT T R U e T T e LR T 5.7

S e A R e VI R T

S e iy TN

P X D

R et L 0 oy T

s A

=

i el

.

e

P e T




July 20th, 1931,

was read and recommended to the Council for acceptance.
‘Alderman Whitman dissentings.. .

Alfred Whitman,

- CHAIRMAN.
S & & 5 B E N kD . é
The Royal Bank of Oanada, ;
e | Halifax, Ne8. July 16th, 192l. :
JoJ. Hopewell, Esq., S - o ]
{ Treasurer, | | | | o :
. Clty of Hallfax. R . R !

'Dear Sirie ) o o

' We beg to confirm our telephOne conversation of
{yesterday to the effect that out Head Office have agreed ¥
{to grant you a temporary loan up to Three Hundred and Fifty
.Thousand Dollars (2350.000),vsocured by Bonds of the Oity

'of Halifax with a satisfactory margin (Rate of interest

N

6 1/4h)e N
L. " This loan is to be repaid, as agreed, within §
'three months, and is granted oonditionally on your immed- }
'lately arranging for the sale of your ,Bonds. : {

| ' J B.L. Mitohell, i
Manager. g

T é lrnovod by Alderman Murphy seconded Dby Alderman Hubley g
i S e | - - . 3

- 'that the report be adopted. Motion passed. ?
' The following resolution is sutmitted:= |

| WHEREAS the City of Halifax has authority under the |
‘Aot of Legislature of Nova Scotia to borrow certain sums ;

' of money for certain purposes as herewith specifieds ) !
'For the Widening of Streets...Under Chap.?77 Acts 1914.$5,000 }

' "w w_ construotion of Curbs . e
1 & GutterBececscsscses * % 83 ¢ 1918 5,000.§
| w s laying of addition Per- . . o
| nanent Sidewalks..... ." " 83 " 1819 60,0006 ;

. = w gonstruction of Fire . o

? Station in the North End® = 87 ® 1930 60,000

~w % an approach to Incinerator® " 87 * 19830 3,000,

' w wn gonstruotion of New Sewers" * v 1923)350,000

L. ther extension of Water Ser- f . DR

t m ’v1°‘00oooo'o'ooooooooooooo _' " L 1924849’000.%

". heating the Tuberoulosis Hos-= N AU
‘pital and Oity Home....y * ° " 1921 20,000, !

. extension of Poplar Grovessss " 1" " 1921 3,600
~ » gohool Lands etc,(Gov.in Cound R o
5 011.5 or‘or)Oooooooooooo. " Secoegsgcity B

' - ' . | Ch&r.t‘roo-ooonoossgvaa ¥
Loans eXpenseBescsccscscses o *Chap.73,Acts 1908 1,000 i

| | | $689,333 |
* D WHEREAS the City has the right of hypothecation |
of 1t2Neteok or debentures under Sec. 35, Chapter 36,

‘Acte of 1916.. R S |

s QVE s




July, 'zOth, 1931,

; THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City to borrow from the
Royal Bank of Canada a sum not to exceed $350,000. in
such amounts as may be required from time to. time and
igsue to the sald Bank as security for the said loan its
stock ‘for 3888 ‘shares. The said stock to be under the ;

~.seal of_the City and the hands of its Mayor, Treasurer g
‘and Clerk; to be repayable in three months from date ‘of g

© igsue with interest at the rate ¢f & 1/4% upon the
money as advanced and shall form part of the Consolidated

Fund 1905 of the City/. All matters pertaining thereto

to be in accordance with the letter from the Royal Bank

of canada. under date July 16th, 1921.

""" 'The money 8o ‘borrowed as aforesaid shall be appor-
tioned orediting each work with the amount so authorized
by a resolution of the City Council.

( ©  FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is

hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and

things as shall be reasonably required by the said Royal

Bank of Canada in connection with the said loan and the

hypothnoation of the said stock.‘)L_

. o e
ST e e e 2N,

- g gt
AR g AR AP W DY

LI e

o i el

S 2

5 The resolutioh 13 moved by Alderman Whitman sooondod

by Alderman Aokhuret and being put 13 paasod unanimouely

;the following named members of commcil bgdmglgrgaqmtf

tand voting for the same, | | o | S
Uﬁ , For the Reaolution.- Aldermen colwell, Whitman,

|

;

{

Jnonss®

Ackhurst, Flnlay, Biesett Regan, Schaffner, Murphy,
Guildford, Soanlon, Ritchie, Power,‘nason, Godwin, |

e g TR TS R L TS, S T RCTR L e e WL AP R LA TN

Hubley, Burgess - 16. -
o uoved by Alderman Ritohie secondod by Aldarman
thloy that the sum to be borrowed from he Royal Bank

Y

of canada bo diatributod amongst the rar ous servi

a8 followa:- ,

s . Lok . . ‘-". ) )
w1den1ng Stroets . I $5 000,00

A 1 TS IR T B e i T IR TR R

. lcurbs and Gutters -~ ' 5,000,00 3
ggrmanent Sidewalks S 60 OOO.Ogi:LH. i
. / 'Inoinerator  Approach ' AR 3,000 00 e
‘Poplar Grove Extension R 2 600.0o :
Tuborculosis Hospital Heating - 20, 000.0o :
'School-Lands. . o 33, 723.80
' Sewers: (already spent) 85, 360 %
‘Water Oonstruction- (already spent) - 15,100.00
'Water Pipe - not to exceed - - 80,000400
| gewer Tenders: accepted 50 000400

i ‘West AT Ri ht of Way Awards(approx)ll.245 00
?Nért,h B e o 3351 oss.oo \/

Thé motmon;is pux and pansod.

'i .

Lo . “ . : i
¢ LY ]
i > . 3

$ [EEN 274 it
.
‘ KA S [
Ll




July 230th, 19831.

0 gonorsre srpmwALES
: Alderman Ackhuret askse that the Committee on Works .
ascertain through public announcement in the newspapers
V/Qbr otherwise what property owners object to the laying j
. zof oonqrete,aidéwalkp in front of their premises this :
?}@f éseason and report to this Council the na.ﬁos of any
%Streeta affected by such objections.
| ,} HOUSING PROBLEM |
%' | Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Burgess
%that tha matter of proposed loan of $300,000.00 under the
§NOVf?Sootia Housing Act be now taken up.

BEECH STREET SOHOOL $176,000.00
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

|

o e L I e I e Y Ty W $ D TR e L L T S L T el W R T L e A T

i

%001we11 in amendmant'tg Alderman Murphy's motion that
E;the Council next take up the matter of the application
?ofthe School Board for $176,000.00 for new Beech
Streot Sohool Building. -

| The amendment 15 put gnd passed 8 voting for'the
zsame.and ? against it as follows:w

; For the Amendmentt= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,
%Aokhurat, Finlay, Bissett, Regan, Guildford, Godwin-8.
| Against it:= Aldermen Schafiner, Murphy, Socanlon,

{

éPower,AMason, Hubley, Burgess - 7.
| - Read letter Board of Sohool Commissioners as follows:~-

é' \ Board of School Commissioners
= Halifax, N.S. July 20th,1831.

iuia Worship the Mayor of Halifax,
'Members of the City Council.
.gentlement
fc°n' ‘1 am direoted by the Board of School Commiss-
ioners for the Oity of Halifax, to notify you that at its
meeting held on Monday, July 18 the following resolution
~.was adopted, :

| THAT application be made to the Governor in
gouncil for approval of plans and specifications
for new school in the western suburbs of the City,




July 20th, 1931,

and of a contract with the Nova Scotia Construction
Co. Ltd. to build the first unit of said building

! for the sum of One hundred and seventy six thousand
| u(176 ooo.) dollare.

8.J+ Wilson, o
~ Secretarye. | ;

Moved by Alderman Finlay sooondad by Alderman Whitman

e e e R

that the Oounoil spprove of the action of the School ;

Board.

!

Moved in amendment by Aiderman uurphy secpnded by

§A1derman Ackhurst that a communication be sent to the :

ZGovernor in Council asking that the Government withhold

o WA A T3

.é}dtion.on the application of the School Board until

this Council is in a position to deal with it.
€%0> Dﬁ&O‘”  The amendment is withdrewn by leave of Council,
| Moved in amendment by Aiderman Ritchie seconded by

T TR SO T

-t

Alderman Aokhurst that this Oouncil do not concur in the

g T T AT T T

aotion of the School Board in the matter of the oonstruc-

T s bt Ry, W T I

:tion of a new school Building on Beech Street this year |

vl

'and that a oopy of this amendment be forwarded to the
i . .
;Governor in Oouncil showing the names of the membérs

T T AR L T g S

#otingfor and againqt the sames

i . |
'The amendment is put and passed 14 voting for the

.same and 1 against 1t as follows:i<

5 For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

e R v b R B D TR g D T L

Aokhurst, Bissott, Rpgan, Schaffner, Murphy, Guildford,

e

Soanlon, Ritohio, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgesa - 14,

Against iti« Alderman Finlay - le
TENDERS FOR 'LEAD PIPE |

Read report Committee on Works re tenders for_

e My I T BB 0 g i T

|
!

lead pip‘. |

3
!
;
1
!

—— 276 == ,‘




July 20th, 1921.

0ffice of Olerk of Works,
Halifax, N.8. July 30th,1931.

hia Worship the Mayor,
and City Council. .
gentlemen:-

; Xt a meeting of the Works Department held on
the 20th inet. the City Engineer submitted tenders rec- ;
eived for five tons of 1/3% lead pipe from The Steel Co. !
of Canada, Ltd., and the.Jas. Robertson Co. Ltd., and
recommended that the tender of the Jas. Robertson Co.
\/ Ltd. at $§993.00 be accepted. —

. o | ~ AJF. Messervey,
'f1~57 . : : - Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Aldermen

Y MR W - e e T I T -tk T w

}

Hubley that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

i o ‘ X % |
by Alderman Whitman that the Council adjourn.

At e YR A B 2T

o 11415 o‘olook.  Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded

o

i

E Motion put and lost 7 voting for the same and 8

Bgainltvas follows s

ST N By R

| For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,Ackhursty
? C o | .
‘Bissett, Regan, Schaffner, Guildford - 7.

i L T il

‘ Againat'it:é Aldermen.ninlaj, Murphy, Soanlon,
éRitohie; Poﬁer,ﬁgson, Habley, Burgees - 8. ‘ |

| \RHOUSINGPROBLEﬂ |

| Read report Special Committee on Housing Problem and
Er;quost'6f théHousing.CAmmiasion for a further loan of

é$300,000.00.
Lo .

g ‘".;.'m:p'u‘-w,iu.«w"ryf‘d_",»4_‘\;.-;‘.:.'_;::,‘;..‘—'(—;':‘ it i S D i g et 2w T L

Halifax, N.Se July 19th,193l.

7o His Worship the Mayor,
‘.and City Oouncil. |

: The majority of the special Committee, consisting
'of Alderman Whitman, Chairman, Aldermen Regan and Murphy
‘ignd Mre. S.Me Brookfield and Mr. J.0. Harris, appointed
under a resolution of the Oity Council dated the 28th
‘June, 1921 to report on ‘'all matters relating to the
‘Housing Commission, beg to repdri as follows:-

7 “mhere has been twenty houses erected by the Commiss- |
jon near Mulgrave Park at a cost, exclusive of the land, §
of $4,000 each, the land costing about $600. for each @
‘housee. Agreements for Sale have been made. for all these ?

- 277 == |




July 30th, 1821.

ghousos-exoept_one._ The agreements for sale provideé
that the purchase price shall be paid off by monthly
_ iinstalments, covering a period of twenty years, interest

Yo_be at the rate of 5% per annum, caloulated half-
iyearly, not in advance. N

On- 7-houses a deposit of $450 each has been made

BRI S " " ® 500 * " " "
L B | " L) " " 800 . " " "
, "8 * % w w 300each * v v
B T, " " " 150 " " "
. w ] " ) " " 135 LI | "
, "5 = " " * 100 each " " "
L B " " " 80 " " "

, - The deposits in each case were made before the pur-
‘chagers were let into possession. The purchasers are
‘all 1n possession now. L
' These houses were constructed at the peak of prices
.and each ‘house cost $4000.,00 té build. Our information
;%:iggax the prioce was .falr considering the time they were
bootoo A loan of $4,000000 could be paid off in twenty years,

?byamonthlycinstalmente,.1nterest?5%: caloculated half-yearly

inot-in advance, 'by monthly instalments of $36.67.
ﬁf}?“fmnéiiﬂoﬁnt“dnemcn-thie“#4000 Mortgage at the end of
.five years in case all the instalments were paid, would
'be $3333.80 or in other words; the mortgage would be re-
‘duced :in.five years by $667.:30. I R
.- ..The amount: de-on this $4000 Mortgage at the-end of
iten years in case all the instalments were paid, would be
1$3479480 ($3520.45) or the Mortgage would be.reduced by
labout $1500.. . ... | T

i .. .The -Commission have completed and under construction
under Seotion 21, subgsection B, 88 houses, and under sub-

section,D, 4 houses. . .

| ... Of the 88 houses under Section 31, sub=section 13, -
from information gathered from the Seoretary of the:Comms=
1gsion, about Thirty-one are costing, not including the .
‘land  $4,000 each on which thirty advances of $4000 each
'bave been made. An sdvance of §3400.00 but one house
icosting $4000.00 has been made. .. oo
. Three. houses have cost $3500 each on which advances
‘have been made $3000, #3500 and §3100 respectively.

" Fifteen houses. have .cost between $4300 to $4400, on
which advences have been made of $4000-each. =~ .

.. Twenty=seven houses bave cost. §4500 to $5000 and on
which advances have been made of $4000 on each house.

" " geveral houses have cost over $5,000, on which adv-
anoes have been made of §4,000 on each house. e

" On the .four Loans under Sub-seotion "B, the advances
nave been made up to the cost of the house, save in one

case, where the cost of the house Was $5, 300 and the Loan-ﬂ

$4500e .. S %
;sfééhindging from the ireport of the Seoretary 6f the

Commigsion, these Loans have been made to Clty Polioomén,—
ig:gganiob,foreet Railway Employees, Clerks in the Customs

H nd persons having similar oocupations. |
%Hqusgé:étign 20 of sub-section 3, provides that the cost
" 'of any house shall not exoeed $4,000 and the cost of the .

house and land, including necessary local improvements

= 278 ==

T R N S P L

e 0

B i e K P a3 6D I S G T e

s P et

A g



July 30th, ]1931.

;aha.ll not exceed $4,500.

- On motion of Alderman Murphy, seconded by Mr. J.C.
Harrisg it was resolved that this'committee rzoommend to
Uouncil the advance of a further sum of $300,000.00 to
the Housing Commission. Alderman Murphy, J.C. Herris and
Mr. S.M. Brookfield voted for the resolution and Aldermpn
Regan and Whitman voted against it. |

. Alfred Whitman,
o OHAIRMAN.

* % %k & % & ®

0ffice of the Housing Commission
Halifax, N.8« July 6th, 1831,

‘Alderman Whitwan,
;thairman, Committee on Housing.
Birs- - - - |

| . 1. beg to submit statements, as required, showing in
‘detail the work of this Commission up to July lst,1921.
‘With reference to same I beg to offer the following infor«
‘mation in answer to questions asked. |

‘Houses Erected by Commission.

| The Commission has erected 20 houses near Mulgrave
‘Park, et -Richmond, 15 of which are on Albert Street, and
'5 on Roome Street. These houses were ereocted to be sold
at the actual cost to the Commission. A statement is
‘attached showing cost to the Commission. To date the sum
of Sixty-four Thousand Dollars ($64,000,00) has been ad=
'vanced to the Contractor on progrees payments and the
‘balance of his contract, $15, 750,00 will be pald this
month. Tho.houaogh:ro all finished and taken over by

%)

‘the Commission. cost of the land on which these hou=
‘ges are btuilt is $9,373.88. This land 1s being purchased
from the Halifax Relief Commission. #The purchase price
‘has not yet been paid them but this Commission has an
‘agreement of wale which in the opinion of the Commission®s
'Soliocitor is binding. The money will be pald over as
'goon a8 the Relief Commission is ready to pass title.
‘Some oriticism has arisen because part of this land was
' formerly a City Street but this Commission has- been assur-
ed that under Beotion 20, of the Relief Commission Aoct,
'the Relief Commission are empowered to take. this land
 over and sell it. |
: Nineteen of these houses are ococupied and deposits
‘are peid on same. A statement ie attached showing the
amount of these deposits. The remaining house has been
'gold, but no deposit was pald and the applicant now wishw
' es to withdrawe. Applications are now be fore the Commigs-
‘ion for this house. = | o |
o Application for purchase of these houses is made on
' the attached for, which provides that the cost 18 to be
determined by the Director of Housing.' The terms.of sale
' for these houses has been fixed by the Commission along
the lines of Bec. 31, gub-sections C & D of‘thq Nova
Sootia Housing Act. The terms are 10% down'to others
than Returned Soldiers and at least two monthly payments
‘in advance from Returned Soldiers; The balance in either
cage to be paid in monthly instalments of prinstpal and
ynterest. The purchaser 18 required to give the Commisg«
sion an insurance polioy for the full cost of the house,

e 379 wu

]
]
)
i
;
)
i
!
:\

e g A e g T kM R = S T - (e e e -

e

P —

e ————— A e 7 s = P g W it




July 30th, 1921,

ihaving the loss payable to tike Commission. The premium
;fgr@thie,insuranceﬂis pald by the purchaser. The insurs=
‘ance of the house, not occupied, has been placed by the
;09mmismionmand the premium will be charged against the
punchager. The cost of insuring these houses while under
ggpnstruqtion, wae borne by the Contractor with loss pay<
‘able to the Commission. R

'Loans Under Sec. 21 Bub=Sec."B*

Lo Eighty—eight (88) loand have been to parties owning
gthoir own land to enable them to erect & house for their
%ownwoocupation; A statement is attached giving details
'of each loan. o L i

... In making application the applicant submits, with
‘his application form, copy of which is attached, his
plans and specifications and Contractor?s tender; to-
''gether with two letters of recommendation from respon=

.

'aiblg,parties;.“The plans and specifications are goné
over by Mr. Fegan who passes iudgement on same as to
whether the proposed house will be worth the amount of
the loan. He also suggeste changes in the specifications

80 ag to give the Commigsion a8 good a house as possible.
After Mr. Fegan has gone over the plans they are taken
vefore the Commission. The Commission inquires into the
character of the applicant and his ability to pay the

, required instalment. No loan is made to any person who,

in the opinion -of the Commission, i8 in a position to

g0 to a Loan Company. That is, where a man wants to

. build an elaborate or more costly house and has the money
' to do so the Commission would not make the loan. |

. After the loan is approved the applicant is required
| to take his deed to the Solicitor retained by the Comm-

| igeion, B.W. Russell, to have same gearched and transfer

' made .to the Commission. The cost of this search and '

' transfer is paid by the applicantd. Mr. Russell searches

| the title, certifies to same, prepares an abstract, draws

‘@ deed from the applicant to the Commission and has same

. recorded. No money is advanced until these documents,

' inat is Mr. Russell?s certifioates and abstraot are in
this office. L -

- Pregress payments are made as the work progresses

' %o the value of 80% of the work done, The value is

' egtimated by Mr. Fegan and certified to by him. After Mr

Fegan has made his inspection the forme &xre prepared in
this office and submitted to the Director of Housing who

retaine Major H.E. Gates, Architeot, to approve of them

on account of the Province. In this oonnection, I beg

' 40 point out that I am enclosing a letter from Mr.

 MacCoy showing that the OiLty is not liable for any expen-
' ge in connection with Mr. Gates. After Mr. Gates approves
' of the estimates they are approved of by the Director,

- who returns approved copies to this Office. The Director
. notifies the Provincial Auditor who carries to payment

' when the City Treasurer has deposited bonds as collaterw

' al seocurity. The City Treasurer makes cheques for the _
" amount according to the certificates approved. Progress
payment upon the houses erected by the Commission are made

- in the same mannere

Loans Under Sec. 21 Sub-5ec."D"
= The Commission has made four loans under this Section
whioh allows for a loan of the full cost of the house to

Returned Soldiers who are desirous of erecting a house for

'w~ 380 ==

e e 5 S AT R Y g i b O




July 20th, 1931,

4heir;own ooocupation:on ldnd owned# by the Commission,
In. eaoh ocase, the Commission has purchased the land and
‘the cost of mame is charged against the loan. In the
ocase of ReJs Qurrie, his prospective father=in-law, Mre
'GeAe Porreer, has agreed to give abond for the cost of
gtho land indemnifing the Commission against loes in case
‘of Ourries? default, No advance has yet been made on
this house but the work has commenced. CeJe Cotter has
igiven a8 collateral security a mortgage from his mother
'to the Commission on propexrty owned by her on Seymour
gstreet. In each of the other cases the Commission has
'gone into the character and the ability to pay, of the
applicant together with the value of the house and the
%oommisgion feels sure that no loss will occur in either
|  Progress payments are made on these leoads the same
'as on the others. Deeds are searched before the land
. 18 paid for and the applicemt pays the cost for such
;eoaroh’apdmt:anafer.,UTheao charges are not included in
'the loan but are paid to the Soliocitor. B
'Collections | S .
| Under the Act, instalments are to be paid at the
office of the Commission. The Commission must pay over
'the exact amounts due on instalments, on the tenth of
.each month of the Province. If any of the instalments
remain unpaid the Province has power, under the Act, to
sell a ocoupon or coupons from the Oity Bonds, which are
'deposited as collateral geourity and to reimburse them=
iselves from the proceeds of such sale. The amount of
'instalments colleoted to date on loans is $3,450470
\0f this amount $3,189.81 has been paid to the .Province.
.The balance together .with instalments due on the first
‘instant, will be paid on the tenthe The amounts of
‘deposite paid on the houses at Richmond is $3,885.,00
,and the amount of instalments is $1,037.98, making &
'total of $6,713.98 paid on these houses. . Thie amount ie

‘on deposit in the Bank and will be paid over to the Prove
ince as soon as the Director of Housing approves of the
'cost ‘of the houses. The necessary papers for such app-
‘roval are now in his hands. . | , C
" n this oconnection I beg to state that I am bonded
'in the sum of $5,000.00 with the Dominion of Canada
‘Guarantee & Insurance (0., Ae«J. Bell & Co., local Agents.
iThis bond is in the name of the Commission and 18 deposit=
'ed with the Chairman. The maximum amount of monthly
‘collections, if the proposed loan is granted would be as
'far 88 instalments are ooncerned, by the Director who as
‘1 have pointed out before, would demand payment from the
'City w for coupons if any instalments was not paid. The
‘books of the Commission Bhowing receipts and desbursements

of oash are audited by the Ccity Auditor from month to month.;

! In conclusion I beg to point out that I have here
anewered all questions asked by Alderman Cameron in detail.

Hoping that this information is satisfactory.

T.M. Hayes,
Secretary to Commission.

e BBL




Sxﬁi?mggt.of Loanﬁaggdg¥w33ction 21 Suh- gection 'd'

No. Name - o Date last Overdue Value
- ——— Location Loan Instal. Loan - Payments Due - Instal. July 1,1921 Reparks
. K. sty Edldbur St.52,4 - N “ | ,
2, L Collins Beech St. $2 og%.gg $§§ %g Dsc'll 190 duge %5 Ng?e 82,3500
3. E. Eubley  Summlt St. 4°000.00  26.67 Jan.d2.1921 " 15 P4 1,210.00
- 4. Young Summit St. 4,000.00 26. 67 Feb.l ® .3 g 3:928-00
2- g_ﬁ- ggiiison gggonaldSSt. 4 gg0.00 26. 67 Dec.l 1920 = .1 do %’%&0.88
. . h seil St. 2,450.00 16. " sg i
7. A.W. Webber ~ Garden St. 4 00G.00 26.27 Feb,%g 1921 " :]‘:g gg 2,%23.25
9. ¥.D. McNeil Chebucto Rd. U4,000.00 26.67 Jan.15 * " 315 do 3.260-08
10. Fred Richey Allén St.  4,000.00 26.67 Dec. 1 1920 . ] ¢ 3,950+00
ll. C.E. Myers Willow St. 4 000.00 26.6( " 15 * 15 d )’940‘00 ‘
12, C.0.Scargill = Kline St. 1) 000.00 26.67 » n . 3 P ‘3:9u0'°°_
13, W.A. Smith Kane St. ,500.00 23. 33 Jen. 15 1921 " 15 10 3,940.00
15. T.K, Merrick  Walumug S%. >000.00 26.67 17 . 3 oy 3, 130.00
%?. gdg;eﬂgggcell Wellington St4,000.00  26.67 J1 " =] do %’958'88 o | |
o Helle a ~  Allen St.  4,000.00 26.67 Mar.15, " " 15 $26. 67 3,970.00 Overdue instal.
) | : London St%. 2,000.00 13.35 ————— —— — ———== Not yet completed GO
- | o o | - 8, 603;?0 advanced N
190 Richard Butler. Arlndale Rd. 00 .00 26.00 M ' _ grie) te. .
20. F.N. Purcell Kane St. 800 00 26.67 3;.%5 1921 Jugeis ' Nogg/ 3 73-%2 ‘ | ‘
21. B.B. Suyth Phillips St. %.100.00 20.67 Jan.l ® ' ] " 3 8%1.2 -
22, D.E. Major ~ Yukon St. 4,000.00 26.67 n 15 = * 1 .. 3 3,950 og'
23, S.S. Mosher  Preston St. I, 000.00 26.67 " n "] n 22320200
7. Wm. Tufts  Agricola St. 4,000.00  26.67 Har.l " ! . $570.00-
2#. J.E.A. Moore  Agricola St. 4,000.00 26.67 3 ¢ T . 3’370 Q0
30, A. Campbell =~ Beech S%. 4, 000.00 26.67 Jan.15 . " 15 . ’égo:oow
31, W.J. Winters Seaforth St. 4 000.00 26. 67 Mar.l1l5 " * 15 " 3,970.00

e e s .t A 14" RO Gl it



e e P o R SO R 1 R e e e o T YR 79

e A b £ Ty 171 . 8

e b B

Mnt. of Amt, of Date of - Date last Overdue Value
No. Name Location Loan - Instal Loan Payments.Due - Instel. July 18t,1921 Remarks
32, Wnm Ware Beech St. 4, 000.00 266467 Apr. 1 1921 June 1 None %,980.,00
3%, A. Missons Westmount St.4,000.00 26.67 *= 15 " * 15 . 3,980.00
34, S.T. Morriscey Sherwood St. 4, 000.00 — wm——- —— - =-- Not yet completed,
~ ‘ L o amount advanced $1,200.00
%35. J. Laverrierre West Young St ¢%, ©00.00 - -—— - - -—— Not yet eompleted.
; N - - : Amount advanced $1,800.00

36. J.L. O'Brien Yukon St. },000.00 -— === e == ——- Not yet completed.
: ' | L , - < Amount advanced $3,200.00

37. Jas. Kaulbach McDonald St. 4%,000.00 —— ——— -—— - -—= Not yet completed.
_ - T | ’ Amcunt advanced §2, 600400

58+ G.B. Goodwin McDonald St. I,000.00 — === — - --= Not yet completed.

o | R R : Amount advanced $1,500.00
39, Mrs. E.M. Durkee/Lawrence St .4, 000.00 - -——— -—— - -— Not yet compleied.
T e S : Amouni esdvanced $2,500.00
4o, J. Ol'Leary Yale St. I, 000.00 —— - - - -== Not yet completed.

. S | D : Amcunt advanced $3,200.00
43, G.H. Sexton Chestnut St. 3,900.00 — mee== - — ——— Not yet completed.
o o - — S ‘ Amount advanced $2,400.00
42, F, Crawley Bilby St. 4.000.00 — e - - ——- Not yei completed
o . e L A Agount advanced $2,800,00
43, Jas. Crosby Noxth Ste. i, 00000 - - -—— —— - -—= Not yet completed
| . S U R Amount -advanced $2,000100

B4, Wm/Faltz Kaye Ste i, 000.00 —  mem—— —— - --= Not yet completed
L o IR FEE ~ Amount advanced $=-——=T%

_ 45, Reuben Collins Allen St. 4. 000.00 - - - - ==== NOT yet'GOmpleted.
oy . | , S e , Amount advanced $1,500.,00
ii§. W.G. Stoneman Quinpool Rd. i, 000.00 B - - ——-- Hot yet completede

. ' S S o y Amount advancedv 33,000 000
E.W. Schaeffer Summit St. ,000.00 — mem——- - - ———= Not yet completed.

Amount adganced $3,200.00




, - . Amt.of Amt.of . Date of - Date last - Overdye - Value -
No. Name Location =~ Loan Instal - Loan Paygpents Due Instal. July 18%,19521 Remarks
4g, Wm. Travis Westmouht St.4,000.00 -—— - - —— =—— Not yet completed. Amt.
. = | T | o advanced $3,000.00
49, F. Wallace Beech St. 4,000.00 -—— — —— -—— --= Not yet completed. Amt.
- | - N S 4 » advanced $1, 800.00
50. H.A. Tully Oak St. 4,000,00 — —— -— -—— === Not yet completed. Amt.
3 | | L N ' advanced $3,200.00
51. C. Ettinger Seaforth St. 4,000.00 —— - -—— -— --= Not yet completed. Amt.
- ’ , o _ | advanced $1, 800300
2. A. Cole Agricola St. %,000.00 —_— —— —— — -== Not yet completed. Amt.
- o - I | | advanced $-=—==-
53. L. Stoneman Quinpool Rd, 4%,000.00 —— -— - - -== Not yet completed. Amt.
o S L . o , ‘advanced $3,200,00
54, D.A. Guildford Mott St. 4,000.00 —— — - - -== Not yet completed, Amt.
- : | | | R o ; - | - advanced . $2,200.00
55. Geo., Fultz - Agricola St. %,000.00 - -— -— - --- Not yet completed. Amt.
, , - | . L . advanced $£2,000.00
56. Mrs., I. Smith Cunard St. #4,000,.00 —— -—— —— - ——— === Not yet completed. AmT.
: e | R | ' : advanced $800.00
57« A.W. Sudall _ Paris St. I, 000,00 -— — - - === Not yet compleied. Amt.
| L T . advanced $2,000300
58. C.H. McLean Jubilee Rd. 4,000.00 -— -——- ——- —— --=- Kot yet completed. Amt.
L L | g | | | - advenced $--==
59. W.G. Beed " Poplar St. 4,000.00 - ——— - - - --- Not yet completed.Amd
o o . | - advanced §1,800.00
60. E, Archibale Poplar St. 4,000.00 —— - | - | — === Not yet completed. Amt
. o B - ; " advanoed #j2, 600,00
o L - : " Bdvanced $2,600.00
62, 0. Burke Walnut St. 4,000.00 —— -—— —— | —— - === Not yet completed. Amt.

~ advanced $1,500.00

Ay R g ks o i - e s i o o mt . [ Ay e b R, . A o P i ¢ o b . - - e et . .
s e s e .- B VS S — N 1 Wi ot et AR 0 o it i ot o




Amt.0f Amt., of Date of Date Last Overdue Value
__No. Name  Location _ Loan Instal./ Loan Poyment Due Instal. July 1,1921 Remarks.
3. Harry Lawlor Preston St. &,000400 -— . - - — ——= Not yet completed. Amt
. . | R advanced $1,000.00
54, J.E. Shaw Jubilee Rd. 4,000.00 = - —-— - «—= Not yet completed. Amb.
_ . | ; o | . advanced $2,000.00
35. J. Avery Dublin St.  4,000.00 -— -— —— —— -— Not yet completed. Amt.
ey | o | - advanced $2, 600,00
36. J.B. Sykes west Young St.4,000.00 -— - - —-— ——- Not yet completed. Amt.
o . | advanced $5,00#.00
57. Phillip O'Toole Kaye St. 4, 000,00 -—— — - - --- Not yet completed. Amt.
. R | advanced $1,000.00
58. W.L. Cogswell Walnut St. 14,000.00 - - -— — ——- Not yet completed, Amt.
. | advanced $3,000.00
9. J.E, Butler Chebucto Rd. 4%,000.00 - —-— - —-—— -—- Not yet completed. Amt.
. : | ~ advanced $2,500.00
70. Geo. Power Clarence St. #,000,00 . == —— — —-—— -—- Not yet completed. Amt.
. _ | | | advanced $—-—=——-
71. J.H., Hinch East Young St.4,000.00 - - - — —-- Not yet completed. Amt.
| e : | advanced $1,000.00
15« Mrs. Mary Reid Agricola St. 4,000.00. - —— - —— --- Not yet completed. Amt .
y | o | . advanced $1,800.00
7. Michael Butler Phillip St. 4,000.00 -—— —— - -— -—- Not yet completed. Aumb.
' - advenced $1,500.00
75. Frank L. Mills Summit St. %,000.00 —-— - -— - —— Not yet completed. Amt.
| . advanced $1,200.,00
76. Russell Collins Needham St. #,000.00 - - —— - --- Hot yet completed. Amt.
| . | : advanced $2,000.C0
77. R.R. Eldridge Seaforth St. #,000.00 - —— —— 3 —— -=-- Not yet completed. Amb.
o : | | | | . advanced $2,200.00
78. E.G. Roome Summit St. 4, 000.00 - - —— — --- Not yet completed. Amte.
5 ’ L - . . advanced $2,000.00
79. Norman Davidge Summit St. f, 000 .00 - - — — -=— Not yet completed. Ami.

advanced $1,200.00

O e i e b b e A 0 e o SR T o - e e i A 1 A .1 T S S S e oo . oo, o A Bt A il T T e e e e 1 S A S S




Ammt.of . - Amb.of Date of Date Last ~  Overdue Value
No. Name Location = Loanm _ Instale. . Loan . Pazyment Due - Instal. Ju;171,1921. Remarks.
80, Harry Botterud McDonald St. 4,000.00 . -—— | —— | —-—— —— -== NOot yet completed. Ambe
- ‘ , S . | ‘ : advanced $1,200.00
gl. Patrick Kersey Westmouht St.4,000.00 === - - - ——- Not yet completed. Amt.
| . . ‘ advanced §1,800.00
g2. Dennis MoriaTty Wellington St.4,000.00 —— - —— —-—— —-- Hot yet completed. Amt
| B . advanced $500.C0
8%. R.W. Demone Westmount St.l4,0C0.00 - - —— —— ——- Not yet completed. Amt
| | | : - sdganced $400.00
gk, J.A. Richardson Robie St. 4,000.00 —— —-— - —— -— Not yet completed. Amt
. | | | ‘, advanced $1,600.00
&7. W. Grant Kaye St. I, 000,00 —— -— | - —-—— —— Not yet completed. Amte.
% gi » | advanced $=—-=—--
g8, A.G. Messervey TYale St. 4,000.,00 -— D e— | —— - -—- No$ yet completed. Amt.
. | | advanced $1,200.00
g9. L. Pike Suncan St. 4,000.00 — | - | m— - ~=- Not yet completed. Amb.
- | * advanced §-———-
90, Jas. Phelan Union S%. 4, 0006.00 -— - —— - ——= Not yet completed. Anmt.
. o , - advanced $1,800.00 _
%l. F.W. Simmonds Duncan St. 4,000.,00 — - == | - - ——- Fo:t yet completed. Amt.
- o | i | advanced $-——-—-—-
g2. Roy Smellnutt Kline St. 4,000.00 - —— —— - ——- Not yet completed. Amb
| ' | - . advanced $1,000.00
9%. C.W. Fry Walnut St. I,000+00 - - | - - -== Not yet completed. Amb
f - . _ o - | A edvanced $800.00
9lt, W.H. Fahie Garden St. 4,000.00 —— -—- N -— ——- Not yet completed. Amt.
. e e | ‘ advanced $1,800.C0
95. Geo. D. WebD Larch St. L. 000.00 -—— -— - —— --- Not yet completed. Amt.
. S : » o ' L advanced $———-
97. Robert Mack Garden St. 4,000.00" - - - — -— Not yet completed. Ant.

advenced $1,00C.00




Total " Date of Date Last Overdue Value

Value of Cost of

Instal. Loan Instal. Due Instal. July 1,1921 Rema:ks

No. Name Location Land House Loan
26. T.U. Hayes Dublin St. 500.00 4,000.00 4,500.00 30,00  Mar. 1/21 June 1 " none 4 466.25
29, F.W. Zinck Liverpool St 450.00. 3,350.00 3, 800400 25.33 Apr. 15/21 * 15 " 2,781.00 -
7l. C. Cotter armdale 7Rd.500.00 4,000.00 %,500.00 === -_— === - ——- Not yet completed Amt.
- | R R | advanced $1,800.00
Seaforth St.BO0.00'4,000.00.4,300.00 - - —— : - -—- No advance made

&5. R.d. Currie

2

. AE kR E R K E R K K R F E X XX

List of houses erected by the Commission near HMulgrave Park

Showing amount Of deposit and Instalyent
Paid to July 1,1521

— ~Date House . Amt. of Tnsteal.
No. Name Deposit Instal taken OVET Instal. paid Overdue
1. Geo. Horme . $450.00 - $27.00 May 1 $27.00 . ——
2. Chas. Hardy - #50.00 27.00 Feb. 1. 107.67 $ 33
zc Geo. Passfield 450.00 27 .00 Mar. 1 | g1.00 -

. Roy Pritchard 450.00 27.00  Feb 15. 101.67 . <33
5. D. Johnston 450,00 27.00 Apr. 1 | 54,00 ———
6. Patrick Walsh 100.00 29433 May 1 2932 ——
7. E. Martell 100,00 | 29.53 do 58.66 -----
8. G‘eO . D . H&melin & .OO 30 ° OO dO DO 000 -----

9 . H. Evered 500000 26. 67 Apr.l 53 034 - -
10 ] Ja.s. Mﬂloney 600 .OO 26. 00 d.O 52009 - ———
11. Jas. Martin 125.00 28,33  May 1 28.3%3% ————
12. A.B. DeWolfe 150.00 29.17 do 5,33 = T====
13. R. Butler 100.00 29,33  May 1 58.66 -—
1 * J.A‘ GOSSbee 100.00 29 033 Aprol 580 66 —e———

L..E. MacDonald -

et g W it TR AR 0




R O TR S OB s s MR T i T R R T Rn e X .
8, e e T L T e e D R TR, ol zw EEE rﬂ’ o
g ; - 7k

S 5 ot
- - PR L, ',’,-

z ST Ger —
i B ,.,..' "ﬁ 12--«__ ,.—-. o -vuy‘...fi'éf’ i;:c" q.,r*-&g ""-LM""“'"“"‘ w;ﬂr '.*:,,‘.‘ m’m‘%_ r's&_"-rw "w—‘»-'_;-ﬂ _, q__w ?*‘ i?-"w"‘* P Tttt S
el et ‘&e

I o Date House Amt.of. : Instal.
No. Nampe Deposit o Instal. Taken over . Instel. Paid Overxrdue
16. F.C. Lavers 5450;00 - 27.00'f Apr. 1 5k, 00 | e |
17. Chas. Evans 450.00 27.00 . do - 54,00 © | ey
18, F.N. Anderson  300.00 - 28,00 May 1 28.00 C ee———
19. Wm. Kimber 100.06 29.3% =~ do o o 29.33 L em———
20, C.A. Duggan 300.00 - 28,00 . f,dQ. ‘ o o 28.00 ' . eeee-
‘§s685.00 . - | - $1027.98 : |

* % % % %k ¥ ¥ ¥ *x * x *®
July 1, 1921.

Statement showing amount_of monéys received and Deposition of Same.

Amt. Received frop Province to date o -~ $276,350.00
" paid out on Loans S $212,350. 00 : L
LA s n Houges erected S S .

by the Commission 6l, 000400 | - 276,350.00




July 20th, 1921.

Also read letter covering resolution passed by the

,Ladies7Miséiénery'Aid Society of the First Baptist Church.

Halifex, N.S. March 18th,1921. .

'To the Mayor of Halifax.
Dear Mr. Parker.

I have been requested to forward to you

ithe enolosed resolution which when you read will explain
its contents. Trusting you will give it your most care=

ful and thoughtful consideration for which we thank you.
R Iqabolla Huddleston.

R

The following is a copy of a resolution adopted at
last night¥s meeting of the Ladies Missionary Aid

Society of the First Baptist Church. The resolution

was unanimously extended at the oconclusion of & leocture

~of Dr. B. Franklin Royer, Executive Officer of the

Massachusetts=Halifax Health Commission, on Houslng

in relation to Health.

~ VWhereas, a large proportion of the oltizens of

this community occupy ovdforowded and ineanitary tene-=
ment, boarding, lodging and temporary houses; and

.~ “Whereas, it is from these conditions that we

derive an appalling infant mortality, tuberoulosis

in its many forme, preventable deaths at all ages,

e, debased citizenship, vice and orime, inefficlenoy,

 inebriety leading to physical and moral degeneracy,

and dependenoy with its ultimate purden upon soclety,
-7 'Whereas, we believe that olean and healthful
_habitations for;parents_have,helpful\incluenoes on
the uhborn, and that babies should be received into
nomes decently prepared to welcome suoh Divine bless—
ing; and N ,
'gr'Whereas, infancy and youth gshould not know the
menace of the slum in physical and mor al health are
topbe‘safeguarded; therefore - = .

" Be it resolved that the Missionary Society of the
Firet Baptist Church urge wpon the city Council the
enactment of such ordinances as may be desirable to
raze all houses that are now menaces to health, and
to require such reconstruction and sanitary install-
ation in houses not now in sanitary conditions as may
ve desirable to promote public health; and
" ""Re it further resolved that this Society urges
upon this Oity Oouncil the prompt adoption of sult-
able by-laws and the appointment of dependable |
officers to carry into execution with swiftness and
certainty all such og;inanoes adopted in the interest
+f public health; an |
of‘p'rérthér be it resolved, that a oopYy of these
_ pesolutions be sent to the Mayor and 0ity Oouncil of

Halifax, and the Hallfax 0ity Health Board and to

public presss
Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Power

*th@t the report of the Special committee bve adopted.

—is DBY -

T T e e S e e AT R T i s e SO 6 e S S D e e e e B £ R
e e WL ATI T e e oW e T Ll i s Rt ST T o Sy e e IR N B PR do SRt s DN L
e, st e e SRR i A S S AL G SRS R S TR T (T g TR T 2 S LT

Lergem R p iy
Sk PR g Ol

-
e

LN
v,
S

Tl >

o o LT T
= f”"??“.'sgn P

2

< tnme

s

\e

A P AR SR T A e

-
-ty

e I R T e e gt T




July_zothi 1931,

, Moved in amendment by Aldermen Whitman eeconded by
énldermen Aokhnret that this metter be oonsidered this
%day eix monthe henoe. | | |

| The amendment 13 put and lost 2 voting for the eame‘
%mna 13 egainet 1t e follows:=

| For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Aokhuret - 2.\

| Againet 1t°- Aldermen Oolwell, Finlay, Regan, )
Soheffner, Murphy, Guildford, loanlon, Ritchie, Power,
uaeon, Hubley, Burgeee . 13. - |
oved 1n amendment by Alderman Regan seconded by

Alderman lhitman thnt the city borrow on behalf of the

'”‘Houling Oommieeion the sun of $zoo,ooo.oo.
1 The amendment 1e put end loet 4 voting for the

eame and ll egainet it as followe.-'

| For the Amendment'-. Aldermen colwell, Blseett,f

Regen, Soheffner © 4o f
‘Ageinet 1t Aldermen Whitmnn, Aokhnret Finley,‘

!

nnrphy, Guildford, Soanlon, thohie, Power, Maeon,'
Hubley, Burgeee - 1l.

!
¥

, | The originel motion for the edoption of the report
of the Speoial committee is put and peesed 1a voting for

t

the eame end 3 againet it as followe.
1 For_the uotlon. Xldermen Finley, Bissett, Regan,
sohaffner. Murphy, Guildford, Soanlon, Ritohie, Power,

ueeon, Hubley, Burgeee - 12. |
Agginet 13- Aldermen Golwell, Whitman, Ackhuret = 3e

The following Ordinance 1e submitted -

_ 8 the Oity Council of the City of Halifex on
‘the a:gEgg; of July {920 passed under the Nova Scotlia
‘Housing Act, 1919, a bye-law declaring, under Section 13
of the said Aot, t t the said Aot shall apply to the
gaid Oity and appointing, under Section 18 of the said.
Act, a Commission to be known as the Houslng Commigsion
of tne oity of Halifax for the purpose of carrying out
the provisions of Part Two of the sald Acte

v 290 ==

ey - - . . . e el
e e Ay R IET My B T R R T SR A i e AL e Pt AT
Bt T AT e T s Tt NG St Aty P X

AR

S
ST

o i s P T
e e e T TN o R

R S PR

‘»f‘_i':- rx

s

S'.
4
L]
AX 13
B
‘%
i
il
x
i

)

iR
i
%
3

T i
vy

I
S

SRS

Sade 3

e,

o L
BT B

o,
s

oo et g g
T B S T 53
3 P P




July 20th, 1921,

. AND WHEREAS the sald City has for the purpose of Part
'Two of the said Act borrowed the sum of $200,000¢00 by
‘resolution of August 20th, 1920, the sum of $250,000s by
.resolution of December 10th, .1920. | :
- AND WHEREAS the sums already borrowed are inadequate
'to alleviate the Housing shortage in the sald Oity, em the .
'sald Oity is desirous of borrowing from the Province of Nova
Sootia an additional sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dollare..
{  THEREFORE, this Council hereby enacts, resolves and
declares as a bye-law:. S R -
" That for the purposes of Part Two of the said Act, and
under the sald Aot, the City of Halifax do borrow from the
‘Province of Nova Scotia, the sum of Three Hundred Thousand
‘Dollars ({$300,000.00) to be repaid as provided by the said
‘Aot and within a period of twenty years from the date of
'the loan, and to bear interest at the rate of five percent-
'um per annum, payable half yearly. | : .
| That as collateral security for payment of the sald
AW T ,J~gloan, the gaid City do issue under and in accordance with
:’ry’\ ‘the said Aot, thirty debentures of the City of Halifax,

. |for Ten Thousand Doldars ($10,000.00) each, with interest
“P¢P(4> 'couponse attached, in the form prescribed by the Muniocipal
Debentures Act, 1912 as amended in ¥he fevm proseribed
/4;;;;35437?§¥ $he or to. the like effect, ceo |
7 /v | . That the said debentures be numbered twenty-one to
RO £ifty inclusive; be dated ffom the first day of July 1931;
: vcﬁeApayable,in twenty years from the date thereof at the
office of the Oity Treasurer, in the City of Halifax, bear-
///// ing interest at the rate of five percentum per annum pay-
'able half yearly at the said office. | | B
V/?«’ﬂ- That the Mayor, Oity Treasurer, and City Clerk do
'sign the said debentures;. Thatfthey do seal the same with
~ |the corporate seal of the said City and that the Mayor and
"~ 101ty Treasurer do sign the interest coupons attached, or
'4f the same are lithographed either sign the same or have
'them impressed with a facsimilé signature of theirs. That

the sald debentures be deposited with the Provincial Trea=
‘gpurer of Nova Scotia, under the Nova Scotia Housing Aot,

§19196 |
" " Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Hubley -

S,
\\

that eaid Ordinance be now adoptéd. Motion passed.

DARTMOUTH NATAL DAY HALF HOLIDAY

Read letter His Worship the Mayor of Dartmouthlasking

that the Oity of Halifax observe the afternoon of Thursday

%Auguat;4th ag a Public half holiday on the ococasion of

'4he Natal Day of the Town. |
f o : | Dartmouth, N.S. July 30th,1821.

e v s A e T TR B
g W i YT O e e o T et T TR A R TR Yo T e, 2 34

;Hia Worship the Mayor,
 Halifax, Ne8e¢ -

‘Dear Sirite ' -
Dear & 'f have the honor to inform you that August the

| . next, the Town's Natal Day, having been declared a
;Sﬁﬁno holiday, I beg to reques% that you be good enough;
‘to follow the practice gi foime:hyegig'bygpg:gi%iming : |
August 4th., a half holiday in the yo ax.
August 450 1,W. Vidito

Mayor, Town of Dartmouth.

TRy o, Tt o B Ryt gt




July 30th, 1931,

é u0ved“by Alderman-Power'éeoonded by Alderman Colwell
‘//' gthatl,iq;Wo:ship‘the'ﬂayér’brbclaim the afternoon of

. J.8. Parker, Esq.,
i\ Mayor of Halifax,

i Dear 8iri:-

éThﬁrqd@Y‘kﬁéust 4th a civio half holiday. Motion passed.

I1.0,0,F, MANCHESTER UNITY=~TAG DAY |
Ré@df@pplicatibn Manchester Unity Independent Order

~of 0ddfellows for permission to hold a tag day in Halifax
on Séﬁﬁ:day Augusttzbth for the purpose of raising funds
%td ndlp establish a home for widows and orphans.

Halifax, N.S. Julyl3th. 1921.

Oity Hall. -
In behalf of the Independent Order of Oddfellows

' Manchester Unity, whioh has several Lodges in this City,
. 1 make application for permission to hold a tag day on

| Saturday August 230th,next for the purpose of ralsing

' funds to help establish a Home for Widows and Orphans.

Kindly have this brought before the Council at

1ts mew first meeting, 60 that permission can be obtalned

' for this worthy object/ I might state we are making the
' date set a Provinoial one to hold similar affaire, wher-
. ever we have Lodges throughout the Province.

P

H

|
1

i

|
%

V//:L//»- o R.H. Crayden,

{

We pray therefore that your Honorable Body will

% grant the necessary permission.

Thanking you in antié€ipation of samee.

Secretary.

| |
gv///‘ Moved by Alderman Ritohie seconded by Alderman Hubley
|

o
ebaéfi;;gﬁvfthat the permission asked for be granted. Motion passéd.
i :

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Whitman

%that the Council do now adjourn. DMNotion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES
Notices of Reconsideration - 285,

gewer and Water Trenches Tenders - 265 ¢

Tenders for Concrete Sidewalks - 285
Jonorete Curbs and Gutters Tenders - 285,
Chebuocto Road Sdwer and Water Extension & 385,

Fire Insurance Olty Property - 2365.

‘Oornwallis Btreet Jacob Street and Duke Street

| Pavementu = 6 °
Tuberculosis Hospital = 2684 . /{%ﬁagzéf
Society for prevention of Oruelty Annual - 3694

city Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Coal~=Purchase
"of Safe -« 369 |

- 290 e

1 g i gt e

oy LA

e s 5 e BN 5 o L i, T T Wi e A ot g iy oy ay ez . )
i o N TS S A T it s g T o S T g YRR S A R WG g e S AR T A e e e SR L T L e a a4 = -
TR A T T ST R L R e Ty g T S e T N3 T SIS LSRN i 5T A T S R e e A LS W A St e T el

AT e RS
R

ot 2w




July 20th, 1921,
LIST OF HEA Dmesgcontinued)

? Notices of Reconsideration « 370.

§ Sewer and Water Trenches Tenders - 370.

| Concrete Curbs and Gutters Tenders - 237le
i Fire Insurance Oity Property - 371l.

Chebucto Road Sewer and Water Extension - 272,

. Temporary Loan $350,000.00 froqﬁoyal Bank of Canada=272
§ Conorete Sidewalks. -, 275..

| Housing Problem « 275. -

g Beech Street School $176,000.00 G 275.

; Tenders for Lead Pipe = 3764 ..

| ‘Housing Problem - 277.,

' ‘Dartmouth Natal Day Half Holiday = .291.

% I.0.0 F. Manohenter Unity—-Tag Day = .293.
% Oouncil adjouns 12 o'olook midnight.

R TEATY
- Le Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

R B TR A

-
o
e

LS

- MAYORe

i
%ﬂ'
4
3
w
b
[4
i

S

=

oy S
o b

ez

s

P T TR
ST Gy L

e g
=

R T S e SRR P S

i %
jioks

P
oy S Ay

SR T e

-

e Py e IR COREIRTY o Unre g e At o

wa 203 -




| S ] | 8420 o'olocks.
| " COUNOIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
August 2nd, 1921. g
o - | i
. A special meeting of the Oity Oounoil Was held i
thie evening at the above named hour; present His %
! ;

Worship Mayor Parker and Aldermen Whitman, Finlay,

gl s

Biseott, Regwn, ‘Murphy, Scanlon, Guildford, Ritohie,
'Power, Godwin, Burgess and Hubley. o

‘No written notices were sent out summoning the

e e e A
o A D LA TR TR R

3

meeting; the Aldermen having been called together by

:-' ,ﬁ?«':&‘-

telephone ‘message ‘Guring the day. 0
- UNEMPLOYMENT PROBLEM %
His Worship the Mayor informed the Counoil that %
fthis emergenoy meeting had been called for the purpose %
Eof disoussing the unemployment situation and to con- %
§Bid9? enggostione for bettering the conditions of é
éthooo out of work. He had started in his office a book %
5fof”“ﬁho‘reigistration of all persons out of employment §

and.of persons in need of assistance. At a meeting
held at his offioe at 4 0 tolock this afternoon there
were present besidee himaelf ' S

Miaa Wisdom,
Miss Lockward,
0.0. Olackadar.
0.E. Hamilton.
F.He Bell.
J.Ss Wallace,
James O. Jones.

SO

RS T e O ey SR Y

At that meeting a Special Oommittee on the Unemploy~

ment problem was formed consisting of the following named

ey o gl : c gt Hw BeGT i
TS TRt St A e e A

e

%with the request that the Oity council add to the Committee

e,

from their own membership.

Y.

es 0. Jones Poortes Association.
ga%.sHamilton ’gt. Vinoent de Paul Soclety with

authority to name & substitute. .
Adjutant Hargraves, Salvation Army .
H.E. Mahon. -

AP IR g g gy "y - * g g

e 294 =




| August 2nd, 1921,

\/ | Miss Wisdom, Helifax Welfare Bureau, ;

ow»ﬂafrp ! Miss Lookward, Halifax Relief Commission.
W | |

%

%

Ex Alderman EdJds Kelly.

T g g
TYER T

The Headquarters of the Committee to be at the Poor's

b i T e
alal e el T

Assooiation Building, North West Oorner of Argyle and

o g
Gt

Prinoe Streeta..

AR EITA

i
IAQ;EEX |
| His Worship also stated.that subjeot to the approval 4
'of the Counoil he ‘had a.uthorized the holding of a Ta.g :
’Day on Saturday next kugust 8th inet., for raising funds %
for thea benefit of the unemployed.~ L ﬁ
L He had had the Aldermen telephoned to with respeot fs
ito this tag day with the following result. | %
For the Tag Day . Against  Qut of Town
‘Oolwell, (Aldermen) - Guildford ~ Mason | i
Whitman | = ‘Bissett  Cameron ¥
Senford . | Godwin (Not 1n it
SMurphy . L |
Finlay: |
.Aokhurat 4
Schaffner ;
Regan %
Ritchie )
Scanlom ;
‘Hubley 3
Burgess i
Power, . %
" The Oounoil approved of the action of the Mayor in y
'oonneotion with the holding of & Tag Day.

| Read minutes of a meeting held at 10.30 o'clock
sthis morning a8 fOllOWS‘“ o |
| Oity Hall, August 2nd,1931.

A meeting of the Oomm%ttee na?ed %ﬁ the meggin% ggping
; ne held yesterday afternoon for the purpose o
3i§izghe Unemp{oymentlgituttion, met this morning at 10 30,
Among those present were:i-
| His Worship Mayor Parker, Ohairman.
PeFe Maxrtin, Mo?o
| J«Re Kinny.
; Miss J. Wiedom
Hon. ReG. Beazley
HeGo Bauld.,
| W.H. Dennls
| T.W. Murphy
! J.H. Arthurs
| T.8. Rogers.

e TP R e S L R TR T L T T PR

|




Y
o

August 2nd, 1981

D, MaoGillivray. | !
C.0. Blackadar i
Ex Mayor Hawking B
‘Mr. Schennery ' b
G. Fred Pearson |
City Solicitor Bell

Members of the City Press.

E.A. Saunders acted as Secretary. ,

The Unemployment situation and the suggestions of i
yesterday'¥s meeting were discussed in detail, and the ﬁ
following resolutions. were passed. = | 7
- Moved by Dr. Hawkins, seconded by P«F. Martin,M.P. ¥
| RESPLVED that the Oity Council be respectfully :

irequested to take the necessary steps 1o obtaln a guar- i
antee from the Governor-in-Council that an Act of the
Legislature be passed at next Session to authorize the
borrowing by the City of Halifax of a sufficient sum of i
.money to cope with present cases of didtitution in ,
Halifax on account.of the Unemployment situation,

" "Motion put and carried. ' o

‘Moved by Dr. Hawkins, seconded by Mr. W.Hs Dennis.

RESOLVED that the City Councll be respectfully
requested to obtain from the Governor-in-Council a guar-
antee that an Act would be passed at the next session of
the Legislature to authorize the vorrowing by the City
of Halifax, a sufficient sum of money to conduoct necess-
ary ocivic work for the purpose of relieving the present
Unemployment sitwation.

Motdion pub and carried R R

Moved by Mr. G. Fred Pearson, seconded by Hon.R.G.
Beazleye . L 4, TR
~ RESOLVED that the City Council be respectfully re-
quéested to authorize his Norship the Mayor, to appoint.
a Oommittee on Unemployment to devise ways and means to
increase oilvic work or otherwise, 80 a8 to lesses the
' unemployment and provide and secure the greatest measure
of cooperation between all Agenocies.

" Motion put and carried.

T, 3 Sy
T gl < W g T TR R o T

—
£

LA

T . e i
PP

R T A SR T

e

E.A. Saunders,
Seoretary.

Also read two letters dated July 30th, 1921 written

| by Alderman Murphy %o His Worship the Mayor.s

 Ale® read ks fakkawknag resolution passed at a
meeting of the Unemployed men.

mis Worship the Mayor nominated the following named

éto gerve on the Special Gommittee on Unemployment above

e
‘paferred to vizi-
i

R S AR M S BT

pa
v

Ly

¢

"~ Aldermen Whi ’
Aldermen Whitman, Murphy and Hubley decline to serve

tmen, Soanlon, Murphy, Hubley, Godwin.

% The following are severally named to serve in place

g e 8 T S WA L LN T

'of the Aldermen who refused tO Aot, vizw

wa 206 -




August 2nd;, 1921.

Aldermen Colwell, Mason and Ackhurst.

% The Aldermanio representation is oonfirmed as follows,

Aldermen Power dissenting.
\f’% - Alderman Colwell

e g G s ey e i e
R PR T B R T L L T BT

) ! " ' Scanlon
. |- % Masgon.
- Godwin 5
. . Ackhurst. i
' &
. Aldermen Power withdrawn his dissent. é
Alderman Bissett submits the following resolution.- %
.. RESOLVED that His Worship undertake to secure Legiae %
lation to legalize the 3 orrowing of a sum or sums of | §
money not exooeding% aggregate $20,000. to relieve f,
i

any cases of detual distitution that mey exist within
‘the City of Citizéns of Halifax City. | |
' The resolution is seconded by Alderman Power.

The resclutidn is withdrawn.

e R TR T S AR R A

S W S B R TR [ L

Moved by Alderman Regan eeconded by Aldermen Ritchie
‘that Ex Mayor Dre AsCo Hawkins ve permitted to address
'the meeting. Motion paesed. B

‘At request of ‘His wOrship the Mayor EMputy Mayor
%Murphy takes the Ohairs

| The meeting 15 addressed by Dr. Hawkins.

i At request of Dr. Hawkins, Joseph S. Wallace is

e B o e TV

‘permitted to address the meeting.

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman Godwin

éthat the Council adjourn.' Motion passed.
The Oouncil adjourns 10.45 otolooks

« Fred Monaghan,
GITY CLERK.

ZJ.S. Parker,
~ MAYOR.

T R A S R G R T S TR BT R * ST A R R ST RS

i S




e e - - — - Ny UEN GER zaP — — “_

8410 o%olock.

COUNCIL OHAMBER, CITY HALLféf“
August 4th, 1921. s

o ;:@eéting‘of_thekCity Oouncil was held this evening:% -
§ffﬁh§}aﬁdv§'némédfhdur fhefevw&féipiesénﬁ’Hié;Wofsﬁip;f R
Méfoiﬁ?éfker«a#d}Aidérmén Regan, Godwiﬁ;’Sanford; Power; .
Whitmen, Murphy and Soanlon.
3 ~ Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman Sanford
lthat the time forfmeeting,beextendequntil 8430 o'clooks
Motion passed. . | | |

‘B.SO,ofélogk Roll called. Present the above named

. |, 23 x . . . ¥

- i e b Bt L . 1 i

T e e T p i P o By e g o e B oy T . . . ‘

g P LY, e DT SRR Tl T e S P R s e BT BRI T A T TR T T T e ST e e s T e, TR
= % ’ ; )

together with Aldermen Adkmurst, Finlay, Bissett, Sohafiney
Cuildford, Ritchie, Mason, Burgess and Hubley. | |

whe.couno;iwas summoned to proceed with bueinees

|stending over and the transaction of other business.

.
S S e, : e )
T i o Tt ke G T

e

| -LIST OF HEADLINES

. (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
‘papers submitted and the 1list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the

meetying).

ALDERMAN_CAMERON-—~ABSENCE FROM CITY

'Read telegram from Montreal from Aldermaﬁucamerbn

e A T IR A R

P

o R Y

i R Rl e

%ie nis absence from the oLty. |
’ Montreal August 3rd,192L..

His Worship Mayor Parker,

ty Hall, Hallifax. ‘ o
Oifyciére’ et?that.owing to the oritical illness of my
' daughter. here I have been unable to attend to my share
' of oivic matters for past few weeks but hope to return

eoon'w1th‘very;best regards. -

H.W, Cameron.

3 .

. UNEMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE REQUEST FOR FUNDS
% J. Readglettei'Unémployment Committee requesting that

ifundsﬁé placed at their disposal.

|

i Tk B IR A TR e W RO SRS SRR T

1

we 298 ==




August 4th, 1921,

R Civic Unemployment CommittegRooms,
% | ~ Cor. Prince and Argyle Sts.

i . Fred Monaghan, Eeq.,
| Clty Clerk.

B T I I R SUPUT BU BRL T
TR TR L e : 3 LT L

TIPS

Dear Sir:- '

At the meeting of the above Committee I nas
1nstructed to write the City Council asking that a sum

aof money be set aside to finance the efforts of tho above
Committee in taking care of the needy cases among the
unemployed also in their offorts to provide work for those
who are. desirous of working.,

i, L

S
AT

J.Fo Down,
‘Secretary.

Moved by Alderman quwin_seconded by Aldermmm Burgess

that His Worship the‘MaY6r seek the good offices of the

T T RS SRR R T P PR e L R R LTS 2

\['iGovernor in Council to secure for the City authorization
WY for the borrowing of the sum of three thousand dollars
Séﬁi:yﬁr’rl ($3,000 00) tor the proper purposea of the Halifax Un—
4%\\ :employment Oomnittee the ‘amount to be borrowed from any
gBa.nk or fund available should the Government undertake
'\to promote the passage of an Act for that purpose at

the next session of the Legislature. Motion passed

unanimously.
UNFMPLOYMENT PROBLEM--RESOLUTION BOARD OF TRADE

i
! '& Read letter Board of Trade covering resolution passed
‘by that body re the Unemployment ‘situation in Halifax.

Board of Trade, '
" August ’4th, 1921,

'His Worship the Mayor,
"and Members of the City council.

Oity Hall, City.

}Gentlemen.-'I nerewlith enclose oopy of a resolution unanim-

at a special meeting of the Council of this
gg:ig ggsgggde oallgd to consider the present unemployment

;situation. In transmitting this res®lution, I was directed

ble, &
ouncil to submit in as vrief form as possible,
;ggmgggyoof “the discussion and euggestions made while de-

esolution. ,
bating the ghe Oounocll of the Board of Trade is of the &
opinion that & certain amount of unemployment and gonseque
dfstress existe in the Oity today, and that as winter

i
!
]
|
i
!
i
{
!
{

- - " o A i T e AT 1"
gy i AT 3t S e S AT SRR A S D0 — S T R T b Sl oo R

e MY TN AT W,

L e e o I TN e




August 4th, 1921,

i

approaches, this condition is bound to be aggravated.
The Qouncil believes, now is the time to organize in
~janticipation of much worse oonditions, and it is the
duty of the City Council, representing all the Citizens,
to undertake necessary organization. It was pointed out
that the City Council, as a body, and pressed as it is
with a multiplicity of other civic duties and holding
infrequent meetings, cannot of itself deal adequately
with. the situation, and a suggestion, therefore, was made
that & permanent Committee, the personal. of which should
‘be carefully considered, be appointed to, first of all,
investigate the present situation; learn how many men are
aotually out of employment, and what the conditions of
their families are. ' | | -

" This Committee should further investigafie and find
out what private work is in progress or in prospect in
the City, and make such representations as would ensure
co-operation of all employing agencies so that all work
in progress, or in prospect, should be carried on to
{the best advantage of the employer or employee..
: It was the opinion of the Council of this Board of
'Trade, as you will find in the resolution, that immediate
steps should be taken to ascertaln what necessary public
works are required to be carried on by this City within
the next twelve months; that whatever works are imperative-
ly necessary should be commenoed at once, and that steps
should be taken to secure the necessary funds by the City
'to ocarry out such work. , |
? The Members of the Counoil felt that organized labour
should be asked to form an Advisory Committes to oomoperate
with & to be formed by His Worship the Mayor on labour
‘matters, #ate of pay, and finanoial assistance. . =
. The Qouncil felt that all cases of alleged destitution
'should be rigidly investigated %o the end, that no worthy
| family should be allowed to go hungry, and that funds for
this purpose should be supplied by the Oitye

""" e members of Council expressed their appreciation
of the efforts already made by His Worship the Mayor 1o
co-ordinate agencies which nave to do with the rellef of
‘digtress in this City, and belleve that is the most effio=
‘jent way to deal with that phrase of the situation.
| Holding the view that the present situstion, while
not as serious as some extremists ploture, is, at the same
time one that requires the most careful consideration, and’
this Oommittee holds itself ready to co-operate in any .
useful Way that may be suggested to remedy the existing
onditions. ' |
qona;‘rjx.'uéting‘the enolosed resolution and.the ah?ve sugg-
‘egtions will be favourably considered at tonight's meeting.

E.A. Saunders,
Secretary.

; | Y E RN

| olution unanimously passed at special meeting of
i the o%ﬁ:oil of this Board of Trade, August 5th, 1921

""" "WHEREAS in the opinion of the Oouncil of this Board
'of Trade an unusual amount of unemployment exists in this
| 01ty todey, o | | {1, thi

- ' g in the opinion of this COounocll, 8
%oondi%?gnwgﬁggAbeoome aggravated as winter approaches.

—— 300 ==

R T W

TG T TE e T e T R e T G R R T SR T

e e T ST g T T L T B T, e

i3
b

T TR st i B
RN B E T St

ST A R R P IT TE

e

o
i

R S T T LS T

ey
v

B g
)

P P e t o W iy

L e g




August 4th, 1821,

AND WHEREAS in the opinion of this Council it 1s the
duty of the City Council to take immediate steps to deal
with the situwation. | |
. THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City Council be urgently
requested to authorize His Worship the Mayor to appoint
a Committee to enquire into and deal with the situation,
and further, that the Oity Council be requested to oonsid-
ier what necessary public works are-required to be con= -
‘structed or repaired within the next twelve months, which
of said works can be reasonably commenced and proceeded
lwith at ‘once, and what finanocial arrangements can be made
at the present time to enable the City to proceed with
such necessary works as would glve reasonable employment
to as many of the unemployed as can usefully be - employed.
| FURTHER RESOLVED that this Council express its

appreciation of the efforts already made by His Worship
' the Mayor to oope with the situation. : |

| o ~ E, A. Saunders,

V/{ f o - ~Becretary.
- Moved by Aldermsn Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
iHubley*that‘ﬁhe‘éame'be referred'to'the'committeé on’
Works. Motion passeds

O T TS Tl

Tk
5
.
s
N
)
gid
H
P
L
Pri
g
2
L
-
L
b
i
2
A
%’
&
s
4
A
'Y
@&
P |
it
i
&
{".’, B
i
¥
b
v
W
BE 3
)
AR
3 34
ek
¥ 4]
&
2
b8,
"v;.
i
.5
(:'
J
v
18
.El'
h
Ly
b
Py
4,
%
'y ¥
ﬁi
%

) POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommendihg accounts

- v g g IS
SN B e

for payment.

0ity Hall, Halifax, N.iBe
August 4th, 1921,

Yo His Worship the Mayor, .
‘and City Council. =
ens- - R o |
Gent;em‘ " At a meeting of the police Commission held
this date the following named accounts amounting to
$533474 were examined found correct and recommended for
paymente o o . |
'Harry K. Martin Supplies | 256478
g%ie% of Police Expenses | ‘177.55
| Renown Auto Coe Whistle M.P. 11,00
Telephone 00. Tel., Service lS.OO
New Standard Vulcanizing Works o - 5400
Halifax Auto Co. . ~Supplies 1.03
7.0, Allen . office supplies =~ 10.15
Kennedys Ltd. Overalls 5450
' 8.T. Tracey Auto Hire 3.00
Oolwell Bros. 0il Ooat 12.35
Oanadian General Eleotrio Supplies e g
National Drugs . Supplies 1%.38
' Robert Taylor Co. Rubber Boots Qtdo
| Maratime Welders Welding 400
| Metropolitan Motors | 70

$633.74

J«S¢ Parker, o
.. MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

- 301 ==




el

| August 4th 1921 .

Moved by Alderman Power eeconded by Alderman Ackhurst

that the report be adopted ‘and the aooounte paid. Motion 33
pa.s ede B t '

PROVINCIAL HIGHWAYS TAX ﬁgs 864 .66

'Read reports Finance Oommittee ‘and City Treasurer re

payment "of Provincial Highway Tax $45,864.66.

-
R NS S L P R R S T U TR L IS A

LSS e et T
e

i;-' AR | ‘Committee Room, City Hall,
ERE - August Srd 1931

ot oy
R S R A

| To His Worship the Mayor,
' ‘and Oity Council.
Gentlemen |

R U T Al
o
Eed

= R T

‘ At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day tne attached letter of the City Treasurer in re to
, payment of Provinoial Highway Tax assessed on the Citizens
of Halifax wes read.

7 Your Oommittee recommend that the City Treasurer
be authorized to pay sald amount of $45 864.60 to the
Provinoial Treaeurer.

D
A T S L S
<y ST

e e e e Y

L AT T e g i

e e
e e e

Alfred Whitman, A
| CHAIRMAN.

® ok ok ok % X R

- 2 S
g ST gy

| Halifax; N.S. Auge 3, 1921

-~ pldermsn Whitman, Cheirmen, -
and Meubers of Finance Oommittee.
Gentlemen. '

="

T R

PR T

'{ submit for your consideration and report to g

Oouncil for payment the amount due the Provincial Highway A

,Oommiesion. o iy

The statement acoording to the City Assessor?s i

' report shows & valuation of 583,100 upon the tax is . = ¥

/go per $100 or $46,563.10 0
“Lees 1 1/2%.  _._ 698.44 Allowed for colleotiOn

- $45 864.66 Nett amount due.

James J. Hopewell, ,
O0ity Treasurer. &

, Moved by Alderman Whitman seoonded by Alderman Finlay
éfthat said reports ve adopted and the tax paid. Motion |

tpaesed;

HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report Oity Health Board reodmmending acooun$s %

g bt
o g e

for payment. .
“Offtde of City Heelth Board
Halifax, N.S. August 3rd, 1831,

Hie Worehip the Mayor,
and Members City Qouncil.,

Gentlemen’~1 beg to submit for your information aooounts

S s 5 N i Ry, S

oy

s

- 303 -

il




Augustw4th v1921.

(o- ¢ . e 1-....

paascd by the Oity Health Board, totalling $839.04.

o t f N 'mf” John A, Watters,
R Beoretary.

ww****wi«”sp"

Ieolaticn Hosgital

FoMo-Walker - . Milk $31.60
;Leonard Fisherles Fish 12.28
J & M 'Murphy S Cheese Cloth 8.31
H.D. MacKenzie : Coal . | 82+50
P.T. Shea Butter & Egge 40,00
Hfx. Steam Raundry ‘Washing 43484
MoLeod & Baloom Drugs 19.70
O'Malley's Bakery Bread 9.61
Jehs Leaman & Co. Meats 41 .70
Wentzells Ltd. . Groceries 03.58
Morton & Thomson | Refrigerator eto. 1265424
T R S TS $ 608.36 -
‘General Account
Royal  Gazette Adv., Milk Rege 15 00
Maritime Tels Co. Service | 43.90
Acadian Recorder ~Advertising 5842 .
Rogs Print ‘Printing - 40443
TeCe Allen & Co. o Offioce Bnpplies 2625
National Drug. Cos =~ Drugs o 1.89
AM. Fraser Type ribbon 1.00
Hal'ifax Herald Advertising 84.74
Kellys Ltde Repairs .«30
'Morton & Thomson Batteries ____+45
| : $330.68

Reoqpitulation r L
'Isolation Hospital $508.36
General Acoount 330.68
Totel $839.04

" Moved by.Alderman Finlay ‘seconded by Alderman Ackhurst

that the report be adqpted and the aocounte paid. Motion

pasabd.

SHEX;EBLQQQ
<Read report Oity Priaon OOmmittee for the month of

JUJ-Y. '

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
Auguet 3rd, 1921.

‘The City Council.
Gentlemen. ‘The committee on 0ity Prison met this afternoon
and beg to 'recommend ‘for payment the following acoounts.

£6e - - Bread 96.70
ﬁeéfanktg;y & Oo. Grooerica 130.88
J.A. Leaman & Co. Beef gg.ig

8,0, Thompson Feed
- -~ 308 ==

e s A
=

s A AT T g R SR A S T B A I S B R S S,

o g i
g g3 O g

T R e 5, W

o sl s
RIREY,

iy

e

T i oot e R O

- = it S e P
e R A B R 3 B i s A s K s




August 4th, 1921,

J«& M. Murphy Ltd. "' Dry Goods 3117
The Robt. Taylor Co.Ltds Leather | 10440
Fred Johnson = | Horseshoeing 15475
Evens & Co, ‘Hardware 8450
A.Le. Melvin & Co. Farm Implement Fittings ..
| et , . 14435
J.T. MoKay o Flat Wagon etc.rprs.43.95
Halifax Seed Cos - Paris Green etc. 14.66
MoLeod & Balcom Ltd. Drugs ‘ 4,70
Plercey Supply Co. Ltd. Lunber = 7.61
Hillie & Sons Ltd, Stove Fittings Re 34
A& We MaoKinlay Ltd. Btationery - 1.40
Nell Fox , Harness Supplies = 7.35
Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co. Current 4641
Maritime Telephpne Co. Rental 1013
Mxxkkins IsXsgpkanm | . |
James Kane . . . Demage to shingles __ 9.00
; : I : -$561083 ;

. . The monthly report of Governor Grant for June is
submitted herewith for the information of the Council.

John Murphy, |
Acting Chelrmen.

Moved by Alderman Murphy.ggpondéd by Alderman Ritohle
Ethat thejreport bea&opted’ahd the acoounts paid. Motion
passed. S B
~* | TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL.

Read report Finance Committee re progress payments

on aqoaﬁnt”df’éontraéts'foi construction of Tuberculosis

Hospital.

o Committee Room, City Hall,
~ August 3rd, 1931,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council. , |
‘Gentlemen:

3 | ‘At & meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the attached letter of Messrs. Rhodes Curry Co. Ltd.
lendtosing ocertificate of H.E. Gates, Architect for .am 1llth
Progress payment $5,000,00 on account of contract New
mupberoulosis Hospital was read, also account of Longards
Ltd., with attached certificates for 1lst progress payment
$9,000.00 on agcount general work done on New Central Heat-=
; " at the Oity Home., | o -
;ing.Plant Also aocognt of HeE. Cates $1235.00 being 2 1/8
per cent on amount of contract of Messrs. Rhodes ourry 0o.
for supervision of the work in connection with New Tubers

¢ ital . ‘
oulosls Hosgéur Sommittee recommend these several amounts

be pald vis: |

Rhodes Curry 0o. Ltd. $5,000400

Longards Ltd. 9,000.00

H_OEC ,Gatee . 125400

S Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

wia 304 =-

-
- i vv'-;-‘e-Q‘! e %

L e g

S Ty A e D e AP d g

v s g s
T A

.y
DA L R A D R S N L R A L

e TV T T T gy

Pt W

i

T T e,

ety s o

L En AT DD e T

A T RS S e e ey e e

o B ST . gt
e e T e TR e




August 4th, 1921.

| Moved,by Alderman Whitman seconded by.Alderﬁgn
'?inlay”that the report be adopted and the aocounts pald.

Motion passed.

- GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Bead report Finance Committee recommending for payment -
booounté chargeable to various services.

 Oommittee Room, City Hall,
‘August 3rd, 1921,

The City Oouncil.
Gentlement- o |

. At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the following name
passed as correct and recommended for payment.
TeCs. Allen & Co. - Btationery eto.

accounts amounting to §1,797.88 were i

Oity Collector §$28.00
Cxerk 37490
Mayor , 29.78
Assessor - 3445
| Oollector - 1495 $100.08
Ak W. MacKinlay Ltd, Books . L
| . Mayorte Office 1.10
' City Oollector 138.37
Clerk 3415
| ‘ Auvditor 4,836 144.87
London Rubber Stamp Co. Stamp 1450
Office Specialty Co. . Cards . 2406
®eLe+ Ruddy Co. _ Posting Bllls 2120
Weeks Printing Co. Cheques eto. 11.00
A+ Milne Fraser Ribbons - 2400
Royal Gazette Advertising 4.00
‘Blackadar Bros. Adv. Recorder 1%.28 L
14400 |
12.60
i 1,40 47,60
The Citizen Advertising . 2470
Halifax Herald " 4.90 o
, » 1.96
S ' 23.02
10.29
11.76
11.76
8483 ~
15.68 88.60
Chronicle Pub. Co. Adve 21.00 ,
- 10.08
o 16432
]
10,92 87.20
A Ge Cummings Prothonotary's Fee 75

‘Sohool for the Blind

“pr. Finn

Maintenance of Pupiles for

year ending June 30/1

-

/1921,
. 1280.00

Oeitifiocates of Death of

H/ MoPhee 4,00, J.E+ MoGarthy 4.00,

T BRI g ~ o=
N A A S T e e L o G R S bt Py o L D TR N S RO T R L R B I T 8 B e e BT A2 ~

R i P

o g e

S et e B R o A A g A St e At TR AR T

F R I AL
v

Thos. Joseph,4.00 N o 12,00
Dr. Morton 7 Oertifioates of Death of
B W. Butler 4.00, E.J. Chandler 4.00, o
' ) Jas. Power.4.00 - L AlB.OQ
| Alfred Whitmen,Chairman, $1797 .65

s 306 e

B T s s

. TN

- g LR AN

i ey

o o e TP T I S,
R PN o rotgop g il = S it o
R e W S B T 2 ek X iy e et A -




August 4th, 1921,

~ Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman. i

Hubley that the report be adOpted and the accounts paid. 1
Motion.Passed.;" T : - L}

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULQOSIS HOSPITAL.

4 Read Teport Charities committee for month of July ]

on various matters.

: Halifax, M.8. August 5th, 1931

Hia Worshtp the Mayor and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen. |

TR i A A I R e R L R A A B e T

| ‘The Charities Oommittee ‘met this day and beg
§to subinit the following report. -

Members present the Ohairman, Alderman Soanlon
and Alderman Hubleys

Oitx>Home Inmates Julxrslat 297.

| . .. de. . The Superintendents reporte shows that
during the month of July 1921, there were 23 persons
»admitted into the City Home, 3 born, 233 discharged and

'3 died. Of the number admitted 8 were chargeable to the
‘Province and 15 to the City. The total.number of in=
'mates July 31,1921 was 297, mede up of 170 men, 119 women
"and 8 ohildren.. On the same date last year there were

1 135 men, - 127 women and 7 children a total of 269.
Tuberoulosis Hospital Patients July 318t,22.

, o '3, . The Buperintendents report shows that during
the month of -July 1921, there was 1l woman admitted into
- the City Tiberculosis Hosplital, 3 women were discharged
"and 1 man died, leaving in the Hospitel at this date 22
patients, made up of 8 men, 12 women and 3 children.

Tuberculosis Hoepital Electriocal Fittings Tenders

3. .Tenders were received for supplying and
installing Klectric Fittings in New Tuberculosis Hospital
Morris Street. It was on motion adopted, that in the
' opinion of your oommittee, the prices quoted were too
 high and would request your Council to grant power to '

‘the Committee to purchase the necessary fittings for the
§eum of $1755.84 and secure & certified Eleotrioian to

1nsta11 same e

Citx Home_ Accoﬁnts $8,234. | ‘
4. The following accounts are recommended for

vipayment viz? . | b
' Wentzells Ltd. Flour & Grooeries ~1121.81
; WOA. M&ling & Co. Meats 526019

' pavis & Fraser Mess Pork 70.74 g
- Smith & Prootor Butter . 248,84 i
H.D. Grant . Milk | 175477 |
James Watson - Fresh Fish 60400
. 840 Thompson Forage 62455
p.Je Whalen & CO. Dry Goods 129,85
' geo. E. VanBuskirk Ltd. Coal 231% .08
 @eo. BE. VanBuskirk Ltd. Egg Ooal 880400
N8 Tram & Power Co. " Light & Power , - 34.02

wa 306 -

P AT W AN ST TS

Tl T T R oy, T AT e Y, B

“ AT

o i
e o e
L

g g Y B i T e e T e e
S e a2 g Bt yitly
B s T TR S 2 =2 Y £ T A R 5

e R e S T

¥
£




‘Maritime Tel. & Phone Co,

Avgust 4th 1921.

- - gl e e et s S ey e e o
AT AT K e TR T L e Tt R e s I

‘ Exchange Service 15446
‘Lawrence Hardware Co. Herdware 35.17
The Fleischmann Co. Yeast 4469 |
Viotoria General Hospital Medecine 207437 h
' Be0, Archibald | ~ Dispensing 50,00 i
'Brookfield Bros. Ltd. Lumber '12.97 b
(WoW, Hoyt ‘Repalrs - 315 i
Brookfield Bros. Ltd. Lime = 3.66 1
' Niokerson & Crease potatoes 107.00 1
‘Longards Ltd., Repairs 4490 )
' H. MoFatridge Horseshoeing 6.+.40 i
'A. Fordham & 0. ‘Boot Laces 4,57
'Robert Taylor dbs Ltde  Boots 56 « 84 11
' Thomag Muldowney Repairs to Plumbing 13.50 18
“WeNs Brown Repairs to Waggons 76 465 R
' Dr. Lewis Thomas Lunacy certiflocate - B5.00° 1
;J.H. Buchanan  Cash expended . 345.04 1
Salaries o July Pay eheet © 1858451 §§
S § 833433 b
uberculoeie Hoapital Aooounte $1711.18 Cee a8
.aWentzelle Ltd. ~ Groceries 77,82 I
- FoW. _Walker . . | 51498 {t
. T.B. Conrod  Meats * | 99.31 - j§
§Niokereon & Crease Butter, Egge etc. ~72.20 :ﬁ
. SBootia Pure Milk Co. Ltd., Milk | 121.00 Hh
. Boutiliers Lid. Fish 21 .65 it
. Davis & Fraser " Ham, Baocon etc. 32.13
Moirs Ltd., . Bread 26 « 51 1
T e& Mo Murphy Ltd. Butter Cloth 8471 !
. HeF. Dares | Laundrywork 58476
| Richmond Paper 0(o. Toilet Paper etc. 24436
' Harry P. Oland Repailrs 24565
"‘Nat, Drug & Chemical Co. Medicine 23.10
'®,J. Butcher “ " 8400
' Carter Ice Oo. Ltd. Ice 20450
. Dartmouth Electric Co. Ltd. Light 19.00
“Maritime Tel. & Tel.Co. Exchange Service 3.10
' BeH, Orimp =~ ~ Repairs 5400
~ Oity Home ‘Bafe ‘ : 335400
. Chrinicle Pub. Oo. Ltd. Advertising 10.08
' Halifax Herald ‘do e - 7.84
' Ohronicle Pub. Co. Ltd. do 6473
' Blackadar Bros. - | - do 5460
~ J+He Buchanan oash expended 154,06
gelaries July pay sheet _667.12

§1711.18

HeBe Oolwell,
| Chalirman.

Moved by Alderman Hubley eeoonded by Alderman Scanlon

that the report be oonsidered olauee by olauee. Motion

paeeed.
01aueee 1 and 2 are read and approved.

Read olause 3 re tenders for electrioal fittings for ‘

iTuberouldeib Hospital. ¢
| o “— BO7 ==




0@%’

August 4th, 193l1.

Moved bv Alderman Hubley seconded .by AidermanSoanlon

that said clause be adopted. | |
Moved in amendment by Alderman Godwin seconded by
Alderman Whi tman thet sald clause be referred back to
'the Committee for further report.
' The amendment is put and passed 10 voting for the

same and 5 egainet it as. follows.

For the Amendmen :*l Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Sanfordf

Regan, Murphy, Ritchie, Power, Magon, Godwin - 10,

;  Against it:= Aldermen Bissett, Guildford, Soanlon,

Hubley, Burgess = B,

5that clauses 4 and 5 of the report be adopted and,the |
acoounte paid. 'MotiOn‘paesed.' \ | o

?L:OUISBURG STREET-'- YERNON STREET

| Read petition for ohanging the name of Louieburg
Street to Vernon Street. | |
Read petition against changing the name of Louisburg
Street. - | |

Movediby Alderman pigsett seconded by Alderman Power

zthat the name of Louieburg Street be chenged to Vernon

‘Street and that the house numbers be altered to meet the

oha.nge . * |
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Regan eeoonded by

Alderman ‘Whitman that the petitions be referred to the
Oommittee on Laws and Privileges for report. |
The emendment is put and lost 5 voting for the same

;and 11 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,

‘Regen,'Mnrphy, Power = 5.
| Against itt- Aldermen Finlay, Sanford, Bissett,

Sohafiner, Guildford, Soanlon, Ritohie, Mason, Godwin,

Hubley, Burgess - 1le

Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Burgess

,,,,,

i
i,
|5
v(’
)
I
A
:
i
*‘t
i
¥l
21
R
:‘
i
T
e
iy
i
L5
Es
1
B
&
:
i
§
¥
i
W
Tt
i
k8
S
KAl
W
o
¢
P
)
B
]0‘1
Hig*
¥
b
BBy,
b
y
iy
o
N
o
«
(8%
3
[}
4
?
w

s e T T RS e TR N

s g

e e
e e e B e




o

?KugnSt’4ﬁh 1921.

The original motion is put and passed 13 voting for

the same and 3 egeinet it a8 follows.

For the Motion Aldermen Ackhurst, Finley, Sanford,

Biesett Schaffner, Guildford ‘Scanlon, Ritchie, Power,
Maeon, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 134

Againet 1t:= Kldermen Whitman, Regan, Murphy - 3. -

B PUBLIC GARDENS FOREMAN*-HARRY HALL

Read report Oommieeionere of Halifax OOmmon re the
*appointment of Harry Hell a8 Foremen of the Public Gardene.
5' o | * | Helifax, NeS. Auguet 5rd,1921.
;His Worship Mayor Parker |

and Members of City COuncil.‘
Gentlemen.

I

.. At a meeting of the Gardens Commiseion held
July 11th at 4¢30 p.m. to consider the situation arising
'from the sudden and tragic death of Richard Power, the
,late superintendent of the Public Gardens; 1t was moved
by Commissioner Ackhurst, sedfonded by Commissloner Godwin
‘"Thgt aihocommittee be appointed consisting of His Worship -
Meyor Parker, with Commissioners Sanford and Murphy, this
|Oomm1ttee to select and appolnt the best man available to
take charge of the Public Gardens as foreman until the
Oouncil seed fit to appoint a permanent superintendent".
Qommissioner Saenford asks to be exoused and

"euggeete that Commissioner Ackhurst be placed on the

‘Oommittee in his stead, this being agreed to, the motion
19 put and carried.

~ 'This Speocial Committee consisting of His Worship
xMayor Parker, Commissioners Murphy and Ackhurst met on'
‘Thursdey July 28th at 5 p.n. for the purpose of recommend-
*ing an ‘gppointment to the City Council.

~ It was moved by Commisslioner Ackhurst, seconded

‘by His Worship Mayor Parker, that this special Comuittee
recpmmend to Counoll .the appointment of Harry Hall at.a
salary of $1500400 per annum to the position of foreman
iof the Publioc. Gardens. Oommissioner Murphy dissents to
'the motion on the ground that it should be referred to
the Gardens OCommission before being sent to Council.

R.De Guildford,
Seoretary.

, Moved by Alderman Ackhurst eeoonded by Alderman
zWhitman that the report be adopted and that this Oouncil

‘.oonour in the appointment of Harry Hall as Public Gardens

Foreman.

aes 300 e

LR e e e

s s o . e i ,
T A T B N G L A T AN S e B - L A A T i 2 M D SR e R S P S S s S d i Tk S

e 0 st

i

eEmecm

I i,
ST S

- -
= o

T i T Tt Lo AT v M, B SRR T

o T




August 4th, 1921

Moved in amendment by Alderuan Power eeoonded by
Alderman Murphy that this matter be referred baok to
the Gommieeionere of Ha}ifaex Common, |
| The amendment is put and lost 6 voting for the same
and 10 againet it a8 follows P t ,.~- ]
' For the Amendment' Aldermen Finlay, Regan, Mnrphy, |

Soanlon, Power, Godwin - 6.

Against it:= Aldermen Whitman, Aokhuret, Sanford,

iBiesett; Sochaffner, Guildford, Ritochie, Mason, Hubley,
Burgeee.- 10.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded by
Alderman Power that the report be referred to the Oity

Solioitor for his opinion as8 to whether or not the

-~
£ : > : L o : fiak i ¥ _44»1:.‘ i) TS i L L A IR R R Sl P R R S T LA P e A B R A S g2 o, s,
A3 FPANSL LT o o ety B S M A R RN B R T g AP P ) " peos R - LS A b R T T e S

‘commieeionere of Halifax QCommon has power to make this

appointment without reference to the Oity Oounoil.
| The amendment is put and loet 5 voting for the same

e N o

and ll againet it as follows:—

33

For the Amendment' Aldermen Finlay, Regan, Murphy,

Soanlon, Power - 5.4
' ggainet iti= Aldermen Whitman, Aokhurst Sanford,
Bieeett Sohaffner, Guildford, Ritohie, Mason, Godwin,

Hubley, Burgeee - 11.
Moved in amendment by Aldermen Ritohie gseoconded by

D e T e T E T s:%%ﬁ"‘, 3

e

Alderman Regan ‘that the report he filed.

R

~ The amendment is put and lost.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Secanlon seconded by

ST

i i
‘0:17 ‘/fAlderman Murphy that this matter be referred to the ;
q ).V"\ Oommieeionere of Halifax Oommon with ‘power to make an
W appointment. Amendment passed. |

\ TRENOHING FOR WATER SERVICE PIPES

Read report Committee on Works recommending progress

paymente on sccount of contract for trenching for Water

~~sxo--




Auguet 4th 1921.

éServiee Pipee.
! » Office of Clerk of Works, -
Halifex, N.S. August 4th 1931

‘To the City Council.
Gentlemen. ' | |

- At a meeting of the Works Department held on

the 4th August the attached certificate of the Oity Engineer
reoommending payment of $1,589.20 to Fred. Walsh in ee%tle~
'ment of balance due him for trenching for service pipes,
wae approved and recommended to Oouncil for payment.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Worke.

; S u
; Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman Ritohie
that the report be adopted and the payment made. Motion
fpaeeed. ' | | |

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

‘ Read report Committee on Works recommending accounts
for payment.

x ey | " 0ffice of Olerk of Works;
| | - | - Halifax, N.S. August 4th,1921,

'Thé City Oouncil. |
Gentlemen. |
. The Worke Gommittee beg to recommend for payment
the ‘acoounts attached hereto amounting to the sum of
'$17,946.88 chargeable to the following services:--.

‘Motor -Sprinklers . #$1578.55
'Telephones 206 .20
'0ity Property 151.52
Market Revenue 136,90
‘Baths = 6,09
' Fleming Park Improvement 1428
'Loan Widening Streets 2475
‘Incinerator Approaoh 38,07
,Abattoir C _ 353457
'Fleming Park - o .8.72
'Rengs City Property — 12416
. Sewer Me.intenanoce 15.00
Permanent gidewalks 218457
Fire Alarm Equipment 47.77
‘Eleotric Wiring Inapeotion 23.68
' Fuel , 38732
Insuranc o ~ 2088,50
0Lty Hall Lighting | 75,38
'Teams & Stables 707 .38
' Oity Hall Furnlture 74.68
'Cleaning Paved Streets 166.43
"Btreets 3074.07
o | $9915.41
' Internal Health 781,09 . _

- 2411.53 3198.62
Sewerage | 8v = 4To1 08,0
Streete 1920~21 350,00

$13458,03

w. BLL e

N AR

s

g rpT g
T e Y G A

R R e R T T R TR L B T R i TR

AT A

A e e b o AR Ry s

S R e T o e

TR

T S

i

Rt

- —
S

T e s S e L

S e e T L O SR ST




August 4th, 1921.

Water Congtruotion 2é94w63

Water Malntenance  1828.24
?Pumping_Statiqn ‘ _165.,%8 4488,65

Total...$17946.68

~ AJF. Messervey,

;passqd.

\1'FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Olerk of Works.,
Moved by Alderman Bodwtn seconded by Alderman Ritohie

that the report be adopted and the accounts peid. Motion

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

~ accounts for payment,

Oommittee Room, City Hall,

'The City Oouncil.
| Gentlemen:~

August 3rd, 1931,

The Committee of Firewards beg to report that

'at a mpeting held this day the following named accounts
‘were examined and found correct and are recommended fo

'the City Council for payment.
'Fire Alarnm Maintenance

i
gﬁ?haeﬁegéicﬁieotric CO.Supp% o

. Plercey Supply
~Eugene Phillips Eleo. Works "
' Wm. Staurs Son & Morrow .

 Fire Alarm Loan

‘Wm. Oolline = Supplies
§F1re Department - |
‘Kellys Ltd. - Supplies

' City of Helifax Charities Dept. Wood
'DsA, Cummings & Co. Plumbing

Maritime Telephone Oo. ~Telephone

- Brookfield Bros. Ltd.  Lumber

"Auto Equipment Service Ltd Motor Supplies

' Bauld Bros. ‘ ‘Supplies

' | Ohroniole Publishing Co. Advertising

'N.S. Storage Battery Works Repairs
Canadian General Electric Co. Ltd. Bupplies

Oolwell Bros. Ltd. Supplies
Viotoria General Hospital X Ray Services
8,0« Thompson . Feed
Wm. Jakeman & Son ~ Vet. Servioces
He MoFatridge Horseshoeing
Wm. T, Jordan Painting

- K« MacPhee Repalrs
0.C. Marriott ‘Horseshoeing
Brandram-Henderson Paints

National Drug & Ohemical Co. Supplies
T«C, Allen & G0 | |

wm 313 ==

11,83
2986
L «91
187.72
61

$ 231.03

28469

26.70

1.50

178,50

29,45
8415
37 .85
29.56
10,08
53,05
8427
41,00
10,00
316,165
9,00
26 « 30
187,00
14,90
14,00
B4 .56
10,66
1,40

2 s

e

B B S AR T e S T Lt e i e L T T

R

sk s

UL

WA E AT

o i ARl A S e R o T IR A

1 e I Y ey Ty O Y AN Y N o o ST N s




Modern Vulcanizing Works

I

: paése .

August 4th, 1931.

et T Repairs ‘
Coates El@Cﬁriq-PlatingPlantp " 22'88 3
John MacInnes & Son Ltd. - Sugplies 38,95
Wm. Stair Son & Morrow " 18,24 ;i
Dr. Gordon Wiswell Services 2.50 ¢
iBurns'& Kelleher Repailrs 9:05 ;
;Wm. Collings & Son Supplies 119.87 ¢
‘Hubley Hardware 'Co. ' " 73,50 !
Renown Auto Supply Motor Supplies %, 50 3
Wm. Regan Harness repairs .35 ¢
Martin & Moore - Supplies 31.68 |
‘Unger's Laundry Laundry 63.41 5
%A.He.Lamphier_. C Repairs | 1.75 :
N.8. Tram & Power Oo. . Electrio Light and Gas_ 58.54 :
| ' $1505.32 1§
J.E. Godwin, . ;
o N ~ CHAIRMAN. |
| Moved by Alde;man'Godwin seconded by Alderman Magon §
' that\the report be adopted and the socounte paid. Modion %
ITENDERS FOR LOAN $350,000400 :
: Read report City Treasurer re tenders for loan of g
' $350,000.00 for various pUrposes. 5
RO o ;
Office of Oity Treasurer, %
Halifex, N.S. August 4th,1921. |
. . o . §

| His Worship;Mayor Parker,

“and Oity Oouncil. .
' Gentlementw

| Acting upon instructions from Aldermen Whitman
inance Committee I beg to report the result

"+ Chal rman oI Finance.
' of the tenders ocalled by

of a sum suf

purposes:

- Btreet Widening

- Qonstruction of Cur
| e

i
2
G
4y

B West Arm Sewer
. Be. Water Extensions
. . spent and new pipe
B
T

- Extension of Poplar
Heating Tuberculosis

.8, - Approach to Inciners
9, 8ohool Lands (by ord
;': | This loan being
. Loan under resolution of Ci
| | The tenders Ww

helds vizi- For a ten y
. 8inking Fund and & stral
for whioh the: following

3 Sobid

ficlent to produce $350,000 required for these

bs and Gutters
~w v Permanent Sidewalks 60000.00
Sewers Oonstruction including monles
already spend and land damages North

I

ol T Mgty 3

Ty s g TG

the Finance Committee for the loan

$5000.00
5000 « 00

- T

-l

| 125678.00 |
including monies already :
95000.,00 g
Grove \ .2600.00 ‘
Hospltal 20000.00
tor 3000.00
er in Oouncil)_  33723,00 -

TO'tELl ¢ 6600 0$350000000

in substitution of Royal Bank
ty Council July 20th,193l.
ere requested under these two

ear bond with a thirty«three year
ght term of thirty-three years
fenders wers received. :

318 «-

/




August 4th, 1921.: .

3 | - | 10 Years 33 Years
Eastern Securities Co. & Wood Gundy Co. 95,57 T

W.F, Mahon & Co. | o 95,70 96 .07
‘JeCs MacKintosh & Co. 95,75 - 96,01

'Royal Beourities  Co. | | 95.83 95.75
‘J«M. Robinson & Son at a price to yield S :
.. 81/4%less 1 1/2%

- commission. ' - © 96.66 95.03

.. These figures show the tender of J.M. Robinson & Son
~ifor the 10 year bonds will cost the Oity 6.46% in interest

land the tender pf W.F. Mahon & Co. for the 33 year stralght

‘term bonds 6.,38%. These tenders being the highest in each

‘heading. As there was no quorum the matter is sent to

the Clty Oouncll for its consideratipn and decision.

- " James J. Hopewell,
P . Olity Treasurer.

Also read letters Royal Securities Corp. Ltd. W.B.

(Milner, Branoh Manager; J.0. Mackintosh & Co; Eastern
§Seour1txesfoo..Ltd;per-F.J.~Brennan, Manager; W.F.

V§Mahon & Co. per A.S. Mahon, protesting against the accept-
ganoa of the tender of J.M. Robinson & Sons Ltd. |

: Halifax, N.S. August 4th,1921.

Chairmen Finance Committee,
City Hall, Oity.
‘Dear Sir:- Re Tenders City Debentures .

P We consider that one tender submitted was capable
of two interpretations, and was not in the usual form.

L Oertain didsatisfaction has arisen owin% to the
'faot that the representative of the House submitting the
‘above mentioned tender, was permitted to interpret his:

tender in his own way after all tenders had been opened
‘and read. |

T T o e e s ) s i T AT A P P A I AT S~ e ST A T S T B

We may say that one interpretation, and to our
mind, the mostyplaaeible one, would have placed this bid
'Jowest for the ten year Bonds, as it was for the thirty-
‘three year Bonds; whereas his interpretation placed his
‘bid for the ten year Bonds slightly above that of the

‘ | erer. , |

éhighqst tgﬁguld the Oouncil finally decide upon selling
‘the issue of ten year Bonde it is possible that you may
‘gee your way oclear to make some arrangement satisfaotoryv
4o all parties concerned, ang we wg%%d 2g§u¥22§ full con-
| arding any such possible . |
:sideratio%higg knowing ¥hat you have only the best inter-
‘egts of the Oity to oonsider, we feel that you will not,
all things being equal, disoriminate in any way.

| ““rhe highest tenderer in co-operation with the
undersigned in prepared, in order to aseist in any amicable
‘solution, to purchase the bonds at the price of the dis-

e B T A AT R T T e T B R L A AT i P AT SR I ST R A SRR TS S L AT

puted bid.
- sval Seourities Corp. Ltd.
Rgg% wW.B/. Milner,Branch Manager.
! J.0, Mackintosh & Co.
: Fastern Securities Co.Ltd.
‘w'ﬁﬁegaﬁfg.&mggén. per F.J. Brennan, Manager.
| POT. BB e e 14 e . .




- August 4th, 1921,

| Moved by Alderman Whitman eeoonded by Alderman
Finlay that the City Council acoept the tender of J.M.
Robineon & Sone Ltd. of St John, N.B. fof ten year
bonde with a elnking fund to run for a period of thirty'
three (85) yeers. | ' |
g | Moved in amendment by Alderman Aekhuret eeoonded ,
by Alderman Bieeett that the Oounoil aocept the tender
of W.F. Mehon & Oo. at 96 Q7 for the 33 year bonde with.
a 33 year Sinking Fund. . .

AR, A0 S i 4ty 5 AT T L T T S AT N e

R The amendment is put and loet 5 voting for the same

| and lO againet 14 ae  follows:

For the Amendment - Alddrmen Whitman, Ackhuret Biggett,?
Regan,Soheffner - 5. . R ' | |

Against 143~ Aldermen Finlay, Murphy, Guildford :

Soanlon, Ritohie, Power, Maeon, Hubley, Burgeee - lO._
| The originel motion is put and passed. ' |
The following resolution is submittedss §

‘WHEREAS JeM. Robineone & Bons Ltd. have ggfeiedttz

urchase City Stock or Debentures to a sum sufficlent to !
groduoe $350y000. at the price of ©6. 66 together with the
“accrued interest from the first day of July 18231, -

~ 'NOW/THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the sald sum of
- $350,000+ be borrowed for the purposes recited in the
attaohed regolutions and that the saild offer of J.M. .
Robineon & Sons Ltd. be accepted and that stook or deben-
tures of the City of Halifax sufficient to yield the sum ;
" of $350,000 in accordance with such resolutions be deliva
ered to J.M. Robinson & Sons Ltd. by the City Treasurer.

\ The sald stock or debentures to be dated the first
day of July 1921 and to be repayable on the first day of i
- July 1931 and to bear interest at the rate of six per -

oent per annum. |
The ‘resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

Sy, SRl B, TR, LTI . T B LU

o

i |
by Alderman Finlay and being put is passed 13 vating for Z
|

the game and 3 againet it ae follows:- f
| For. ﬁhe Resolutiont~ Aldermen Whitman, Finley, m

Sohaffner, Murphy, ¢uildford, SOanlon, Ritchie, Power,

Maeon, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess = lz.

wa BLE w-




August 4th, 1921,

Ageinet it:=- Aldermen Aokhurst, Bissett, Regan = 3.

The following resolution is submittedza

i WHEREAS, by an Aet of the Legislature of the Province
'of Nova Beotia passed in the year 1914 as Chap. 77, ‘the
City of Halifax is authorized to borrow for the acquisition
of "land required from time to time for the widening of
streets a sum not exceeding in any year Five Thousand
Dollars and that amount is now required. - gy
. AND WHEREAS, by an Aot of the Legislature of the
Province -of Nova Scotla, passed in the year 1918 as Chap.
63, the Oity of Halifax is authorized to borrow for the
construction of ocurbs and gutters:under Sec. 616 Oity
Charter, as amended by Sec. 14, Chap. 84 Acts 1917, from
time to time as.resolved by the Council and to be expen=
ded only on the recommendation of the Engineer not exc-
'eeding in any one year the sum of $5,000, or in all
l0of which this amount is the first installment.

AND WHEREAS, by an Act of the Leglslature of the
Province of Nova Scotia, passed in the year 1919 as Chap.
‘82, the City of Halifax is authorized to borrow to defray
gthe,cost of additional permanent sidewalks from time to
'time ae the Council determines and to be expended under
ithe provisions of Chap. 65 of the Acts of 1908 a sum not
exceeding in the whole $200,000. T -

L AND WHEREAS the saild City has heretofore borrowed
under the authority of sald Act for the purpose eo
mentioned, the sum of $15,000. and it is now desirable
to borrow the sum of $60,000, under the authority of the
sald aot for the purpose of defraying the cost of addit--
'{onal permenent sidewalks, = L |
-~ NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED thdt for the purposes
above recited there shall be borrowed on the credit of
‘the City of Halifax at large and as part of the Halifax
'Oonsolidated Fund 1905 the sum of $70,000. for: R
Q1) Aocquisition of land for street wideninge......§5,000s
'(3) For the construction of ocurbs and gutters .

i . under SQQ. 616 a8 amendedo Se0 s e v 00 5,0000
(3) To defray the cost of additional permanent o
:! . | Bidewalksog.t....oo...........,............oG0,000.

3 And stock or debentures sufficient to produce, under
'Ohepd 73, Acts 1907, $70,000. shall be issued therefor
dated lst day of July 1921, bearing interest from the sald
14t day of July 1921, at the rate of six per oent per
annum payable half yearly on the lst day of January and

'July in each year. | o S |

gJuly The Saidyétook or debentures shall be payable in ten
vears from the date thereof. The money so borrowed as
aforesald shall be apportioged cre%igin%heaoh work with

't he "of the loan as above set forth.

%the-a$§§n§a1§ stook or debentures shall be in the form
get out in the Halifax Consolidated Fund Aot of 1905 Chap.
61 shall be dealed with the corporate seal of the.oh y
and shall be signed by the Mayor and Treasurer of : e
sald Oity and countersigned by the Olerk of the City.

- And Stamped: | | "

| , ias haereby given to any holder of this security
that gggiggt;sog Hal¥f§x proposes to refund the lesue o§
whioh it is a part at its maturity and in the meantime 1to
make yearly payments into the Sinking Funds of an amount

.

suffiolent with acoumulated interest to retire the refunded

“— BlE =

$25,000.

e e T T R P B B TN e N

i Ml PSS G, G R g e TP

e T i WS W T T Ol A it TN NS

R i3 o 2

A

g2

T - U

e B i i 4 M




August 4th, 1921.

1eeue at maturity at the end of 33 years from the date of
original issue and that application will be made to the
legislature at ite next session for legislation confirming
‘the proposed plan.

| The interest coupons atteohed to the said debentures
ehall ‘e signed by the Mayor and the Oity Tressurer and

their signatures may be printed, stamped, lithographed or
engraved.,

~ The said debenturee ag to principal and 1nterest shall
be payable at the option of the holder at the Royal Bank
of Canada in Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg and Vancouver,

‘ The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
%by Alderman Finlay and being put is paesed 12 voting for
the same end g againet it as followe.

‘For the Reeolution.f Aldermen Whitman, Finlay,

'Sohaffner, Murphy, Guildford, Scanlon, Ritohie, Power,
%Meeon,7Godwin;fHubley, Birgess - 18. |
""Aggineo it“l Aldermen Ackhurst, Bisdett, Regen - 3

The following reeolution ie submitted:-

‘ WHEREAS, by an Aot of the Legislature of the Province
'of Nova Bcotia, passed in the year 1921 as Chap. 79 the
01ty of Halifax is authorized to borrow the following sums
for the following purposes:

For the Conetruction of New Sewers not exceeding...$250,000 j

n " further exteneion of the Water Service not
exceedingeesivees 249 000

" W extension of Poplar Grove, not exceedlng.... 2 600

" Hedting the Tuberculosis Hospital & Oity Home not
exoeedingo NEEEEE 20 OOO

, ~AND WHEREAS, the Oity Council has not theretofore
‘borrowed any further sums for the purpooee mentioned in
this sald Act.

| AND WHEREAS, it is now ‘desirable to borrow the follow-
ing amounts under the authority of the seld Act, for the
following purposes:

‘For the construotion of new sewers & land damages §$135,678.
'“w n furhher extension of the water service... 95, 000,
o extension of Poplar GrOVe........eceeesos 2,600.
Lo heating the Tuberculosis Hospltaleeeviveveenes 20,000,

; NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that for the purposes
'aféresald there shall be borrowed on the credit of the
.01ty of Halifex at large and as art of the Hallfax Con-
‘golidated Fund 1905, the sum of $243,878.00 for the follow-
Cing purposes. : | ‘ .
f d pAepabove reoited..

And stook or debentures sufficient to produce, under

Ohan. 73, Aots 1907, $243,278.00 shall be issued therefor,
ggigd ls% day of . Juiy 1921 bearing interest from the sald
‘18t day of July 193l at the rate of six per cent per annum
payable half—yearly on the lst day of January end July in

jeach years

w BL7 e

Y A1 A T 9 S S I e D ST TS L ORI

et

i TR s TS o LT A i i . S Pl R A L N T S AT R AT S i BT BT




August 4th; 1921.‘

§ " The said stook or debentures shall be payable in
ten yeare ‘from the date thereof. The money so borrowed
as aforesaid shall be appottioned crediting each work
with the amount of the loan as above set forth. .
. The said stock or debentures shall be in the form
'set out in the Halifax Consolidated Fund Aot of 1905,
Chap. 51, shall be sealed with the corporate seal of
2the Oity and shall be eigned by the Mayor and Treasursr
" 'of the said City, and oountersigned by the Clerk of the
Esaid 01tY0_‘- o 7 _
L And etemped'

‘Notice is hereby given to any holder of this seour-
‘1ty that the City of Halifax proposed to refund the issue
of which it is a part at its maturity and in the meantime
to make yearly payments. into the Sinking Funds of an

amolint, suf{icient with accumulated interest to retire
Ithe refundfissue at maturity at the end of 33 years from
the date 0@ original issue and that application will be

made to. the Leglslatiire at its next session for 1egislatien
oenfirming the proposed plan.
| The interest coupons attaohed to the said debentures
’nhall be signed by the Mayor and the Oity Treasurer and .
thelr signatures thereon may be printed, stamped, 1itho=
grephed or engraved.

The said debentures as to both principal and interest
shall be payable at the option of the holder at the Royal

Bank of Canada in Montreal, Toronto, . Winnipeg and Vancouver.

o ' The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
zby Alderman Finlay and being put is passed 12 voting for
the same and 3 against it as follows:-

L For the Reeolution. Aldermen Whitman, Finlay,

’Sohaffner, Murphy, Guildford Soanlon, Ritohie, Power,
Mann, Godwin, Hubley, Burgees - 12.

| Ageinst iti~ Aldermen Ackhurst, Bissett, Regen - 3.
i The,followihg resolution is submitted:-

| WHEREAS by an Act of the. lLeglslature of the Provinoce

of Nove Sootia, passed in the year 1920 as Chap. 87

'the City of Halifex is authorized to .borrow the following
for the following purposes.

;g?ean approach to the Inoinerator.............3,000.

AND WHEREAS the Oity COouncil has not heretofore
borrowed any further sums for the purposes mentioned in
the sald Act.

L WHEREAS, it is now desirable to borrow the follow-
ing aégantg under the authority of the said Act for the
following purposes: 000

oh to the Inoinerator.............3, o
For aﬁo%pgﬁgngORE BE IT RESOLVED that for the purposes
L forésaid there shall be borrowed on the oredit of the
oLty of Hallifex at large and a8 patt of the Halifax Con-
solidated Fund 1903, Ohap. 51, the sum of §$3,000., for the
aforesald purposes, and stook or debentures suffiolent to

9~318 *9

N T el i RN

a "




August 4th, 1921,

produce, under Chap. 73, Act 1907, $3,000, shall be
dssued therefore dated .lst day.of July.192l, bearing
interest from the said lst day of July 1921, at the
rate of six per cent per annum payable half-yearly on
ithe lst day of January and July in each year. =
i The sald stock or debentures shall be payable in
ﬁen years from the date thereofs o o
. The sald stock or debentures shall be in the form
806t out in the. Halifax COnsolidated Fund Act of 1905,
Chap/ 51, shall be sealed with the corporate seal .of the
Oity.and shall be signed by the Mayor and Treasurer of
g?g_said City and countersigned by the Clerk of the sald
OLTY . - S | - | |
. And Stamped: | L S
 Notice is hereby given to any holder of this secur-
ity that the City of Halifax proposes to refund the issue
iof which it is & part at its maturlty and in the meantime
to make yearly payments into the Sinking Funds of an
amount sufficient with accumulated interest to retire
‘the refunded issue at maturity at the end of 33 years.
from the date of original issue and that application will
'be made to:the Leglslature at its next session for legls-
-;laticn,contirming the proposed plan. C : |
{o . The dnterest:coupons attached to the sald debentures
lshall be signed by the Mayor and the Clty Treasurer and
'their signatures may be printed, stamped, lithographed or
tengraveds o B SN R - ,
. The sald debentures as %o principal and interest
'shall be payable at the option of the holder at the
‘Royal Bank of fadada in Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg and
|Vanoouver. . T P i

i

!

‘The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
iby'AldermanFinldy and being put is passed 12 voting for
the same and 3 against it ae follows:-

For the Resolution:- Aldermen Whitman, Finlay,

?Sohaffﬁer; Murphy, Guildford, Soanlon, Ritchie, Power,

iMaébn;“Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 124

o Against 1ti= Aldermen Ackhurst, Bissett, Regan - 3.
The following resolution is submitted:- o

z "REAS, the Board of School Commissioners for the
Oity ggEHali%ax applied %@ to the Governor-in-Council of

.

'the Province of Nova Scofia for the sum of $33722.00 for
? lowing purposess | -
‘gggtig%t t0 %ugohgse lofs on Oxford Parke. .« .$5972.00
Lots on Chebucto Rd. and Newton Avenue.........lgggg.gg
‘LO'bS Onwatt Streeto.g.......-................. 5750.00
' HOEQ G&‘tes, ArOhi'teO‘b FGGB..................... .i

" AND WHEREAS, the Governor-in-Councll of the Provinoce
‘of Nove Scotia has, by an ordsr dated 2lst day of March
1921 directed the Clty of Halifex to lssue stock or debega
tures for the purpose of raising the said sum of $33722.00.
| NOW THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED that for the purpogg
" aforesaid, there shall be borrowed on the oredit of the

. 319 =

1
;
q
t
M
i
¢
4
h
H
!
H
i
2
.
B
o
I
*
5-
¥
i
%

A g ol o

5 R I e el T A K P 1 O, LD I N 0 e TSR




; August 4th, 19231,

OClty of Halifax at large and as part of the Halifax
Consolidated Fund 1905 Chap. 51, the sum of $33723.00
and debentures or stock sufficient to produce, under
Chap. 73 Acts 1900, $337323.00 shall be issued therefor,
dated lst day of July.l92l bearing interest from the
sald 18t day of July 1931 at the rate of six per cent
per annum, payable half-yearly on the lst day of Jan-
vary and July in each year, . . ,
| The said stock or debentures shall be payablein
ten years from the date thereof, The money 80 -borrowed
a8 aforesald shall be apportioned crediting each work
with the amount of the loan as above set forth.
i . The sald stock or debentures shall be in the form
set out in the Halifax Oonsolidated Fund Act of 1905,
Chap. 51, shall be sealed with the corporate seal .of
~ the City and shall be signed by the Mayor and Treasurer
pfﬂthe_saiducity and countersigned by the Clerk of the
; And Stamped: - o |
;  Notice is hereby given to any holder of this secur-
ity that the City of Halifax proposes to refund the -
igsue of which it is a part at its maturity and in the
meantime to make yearly payments into the Sinkin Funds
of an amount sufficient with accumulated interest to

rotire the refunded lssue at maturity at the end of
33 years from the date of original issue and that app-
lication will be made -to the Legislature at its next
sesston,forAlegislationqconfirming the proposed plan.

! The interest coupons attached to the sald deben-
tures shall be signed by the Mayor and the Qlty Treas-=
urer and their signatures thereon may be printed, stamp-
ed, lighogrephed or engraved. . o
7 The said debentures as to both principal and inter=
est shall be payable at the option of the holder at the
‘Roygl Bank of Canada in Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg or

Vangouver.

‘The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

iby Alderman Finlay and beihg put is passed'lz voting for

the same and 3 against 1t as followst=

| For the Resolution:= Aldermen Whitmen, Finlay,

%Sohéffhér, Murphy, cuildford, Saanlon, Ritchie, Power,
Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgoess %iié; Q |
" ppainet iti= Aldermen Ackhurst, Bissett, Regan = 3.

. GASOLINE AND COMFORT STATIONS
| Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer

%e gasoline and Comfort Statione (see minutes City
Oouncil June 28th,1921)s | |

o office of Olerk of Works
| | felifax, N.8. July 7th,iez1.
_ The City Council. | |

%GentlemenzwAt a meeting of the Worke Department held on
e Gth July, the Oity Engineer submitted a report in

e 320 --

e o " AL 3, B s P o o




August 4th, 19231,

[ » . o
reply to minute of Council June 28th. re Gasoline &

Comfort Stations, whioh on motion was ordered to Council
for its information,

A.F. Messervey,
Olerk of Works.

* ok Kk ok ok ok Ok

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. July 6th, 1921,

i

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir, , . |

' This katter was referred back without any definite
statement of the reason. I understand that it was to

have some information as to the 'size and character of

the building. ] |

| Attached is & blueprint of the plan of the building
proposed to be eredted by the petitioners, with a photo-
graph of similar building, whioh they propose to copy

in design. .

.~ In the original report' I recommended that the comfort
station be of such extent and nature as the Oity would |
propide itself if it were Breoting a station. I had the
blueprint and photograph attached, at that time; I did
not, however, intend to recommend the blueprint for
approval and therefore did not send.lt forward.

. I think thereeshould be, in addition to the two closets
and urinal shown in each compartment, a pay closet, as |
o minimum of accommodation; also, I would suggest further
bonditions,_inoludingvproper‘lighting from dusk to the
hour of olosing, and that .if at any time the petitioners
fail to operate the station for a period to be named in
the lease, the building shall become the property of the
City of Halifax. ,

F.W.W. Doane,
CITY ENGINEER.

T T S S S P G e i

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman Godwin

J/%hat the recommendation of the City Engineer on the

erection of & gasoline and oomfort station on the Market

%Square;submittéd.and.reéd at Oity Council meeting June

EBBth 1921 be adopﬁed and approved subject to the approval

Eof the Committee on Worke and Oity Engineer. Motion

iassed.'
| Mioved by Alderman Ritohie seconded by Alderman Godwin

4hat the reports of the Committes on Works and Oity
§mngineer recommending against the ereoction of a gashline

?and comfort station in the vioinity of the Willow Tree

—=B3B)lE-




August 4th, 1921,

%(nearejunotion of Robie Street and Quinpool Redd) be

NORTH WEST ARM TRUNK SEWER--LAYING OF WATER PIPES

jado.efea.  Motion passed.

~ Moved by Alderman Ritochie seconded by Alderman Murphy

that the Council do- now take up for: coneideration the
gsubaeot,of_oonetruotlon,of the seotion of the North West
%IrmxTrunk'SeWer between Jubilee Road and Chebucto Road.

T. Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst and Regan object to
énew—metter being brought up without report from a Committes
" The objection is sustained by ruling of the Chair.
| Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Finlay

that the Oommittee on Works be authorized to call for

i

tendere for the construction of the Seotion of the North
Weet Arm. Sewer between Jubilee Road and. Ohebuoto.' |
o Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
iAlderman Regan that the Committee on Works. take up the

%metter of the laying. of water pipes as recommended by

éthe 0ity Engineer.
' Alderman Murphy with the consent of the seconder

iand the COouncil withdrcwn his motion and submits in

'pleoe thersof. the following reeolution'

| That this Oounoil instruct the Board of Worke to .

‘arrange to proceed with either the water extension or
(Arm gewer on the recommendation of the Engineer and the
. Finance COmmittee is hereby inetruoted to provide the

;money..,,
' ' The resblution is moved by Alderman Ackhurst and

?seeonded by ‘Alderman Murphy.
% Alderman Whitman's amendment is put and lost 3

tlng for the same and 12 ageinst it as folldwe~~‘

For ‘the Amendment p*Aldermen Whitman, Bieeett,
;Regan LB S | |
- gainet 1% := Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Schaffner,
e R




- August 4th, 1921.

‘ggrphy,~euildford, Scanlon; Ritchie, Power, Mason,

\J);l;;v'Godwﬂn; Husléy;_surgeés_éfiz. - |
ffi/(// V,ff"'The resolution moved by Alderman Ackhurst and seconded
qjjijjzg;ﬂwﬁé§/A1dermanMurphy'is‘put'and passed., A
G’»“" ~/ FIRE DEPARTMENT APPARATUS TENDERS

| Read rpport Committee of Firewards covering report

qu Sub Gommittee re tenders for two Fire Department
1fpﬁmping Engines, on City Service Ladder Truck and the
: EbonverBLOn of Two Horse Drawn Chemical Engines into
“Motor Apparatus.

i .

. | | N
e SR | | Committee Room, City Hall,
;§~ August 4th, 1931.

- iThe Oity Counocil.
Gentlement- , -
o | - The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend
'for adoption by the Oouncll the accompanying report of
‘s Sub Committee of the Board re tenders for Fire Depart-

i

ment Apparatus. -

| ~ John E, Godwin,
- - #Ohairman.

********; o |
City Hall, August 4th, 192l.

The Committee of Firewards.
Gentlement- |
| The Sub .Committee appointed to examine and
ocompare the various tenders received for Motor Fire
Department apparatus beg to report as follows:i-

| I The tenders were carefully gone into by the
'Oha and Chief, . |

Ohadzman It is recommended that the tender of the
Americsn LeFrance Fire Lngine Oompany for two 800 Imper-
Yal pallon tripple combination pumping engines for
§$38“%O0.00'f.o.b. cars Halifax be accepted. o
PO Klso thet the gender of the Stevart ggggr
‘gempany Ltd. G.W. Tingley Agent, Halifax for &

§gg§5iog Ledder Truck at $8830.00 f.o.be Hallifax be

accepted.

; The tenders for converting two horse drawn
chemical englnes into Motor Apparatus are still under

‘ by vour Sub Committee.
»oonsideratigge %hgef dissents from the recomnendation

l urohese of the Stewart Truck his opinion being
ffgrfgggrpgf the acoeptance of the standard Ameriocan
LaFrance Fire Englne Company Apperatus at $12,600.00

. : H&lif&Xo . . ) - AN ’
o000 O&rsThe'Amerioan LaFrance Company offéred to §

iraduoetheir price at $892.00 if the three pleces of |
apparatus are purohased from them. j
Y e 325 -- '

g
TR




August 4th, 1931,

‘This would make thelr total tender $43,708.

If the two pumpers are purchased from the American
LaFrance Co. and one piece from the Stewart Co. the ocost

> Will be: ,
, -~ Two American LaFrance Pumpers........$3,000400
| One Stewart Ladder Truckj.....eveeves_8,830.00

: . $40,830.00
| - The difference in dost is 3,878, 00e .. .. .

" Jobn E. Godwin, |

\

" Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman Hubley

'{ﬂét the same be adopted.
v’

‘Moved in amendment by Aldermen Murphy seconded by
l/ﬂiderman‘Aokhurst that the report be referred back to

| v
Q&)px%he Committee of Firewards to obtain a report in writing

cubhgliﬁg;gm the Chief and Engineer of the Department and that

a copy of their report e furniahed to.each member of the

'; | N ?00unoil and taken up by the Council at ite next meeting
' P o | |

Y\ Pl a8 the first order of business and that the Finance

'5? | icommittee’report to this Council as to whether funds

%are available for the expenditure. o o

The amendment is put and passed, 8 voting for the,

i
t
|
1

‘same and 7 against it as follows:i-

;

For the Amdndment‘~ Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,

*Bissett Sohaffner, Murphy, Guildford, Power, Mason -8

i

b Againsr 1ts- Aldermen Finlay, Regan, Soanlon,

Ritghie, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 7.

\( OITY WORKMEN RATE OF PAY
7 Aldermen Guildford by leave of Council introduced
‘the subject of the rate of pay given City Workmen last

pay day.
B The following resolution is submitted:-

' t 0Lty Engineer be suthorized to embody the
Ereduc'tl;?gn madg ingpay for forthightl ending on August
8th. and if unable to arignge in this pay that 1t be

| ext fortnights' pay.

Vproviigg %ga% +the reduction be not put into effeot until

?approved by Council.
| The resolution 1s moved by Alderman Murphy and

e B34 we




:’rqi/f
!
}

August 4th, 1921,

seoonded by Alderman Hubley.

By agreement the resolution is considered clause
by clauee. | |

Read olause 1.4’

Mrnat City Engineer be authorized to embody the
reduction made: in pay for forinight ending on August
6the and if unable to arrange 1n thie pay that it be
provided in next fortnighte pay. ,

g Moved by Alderman Murphy eeoonded by Alderman
’Hubley that said clause be adopted. Motion put and

paesed 12 voting for the eame and 2 agalinst it as follows:=

For the Resolution:- Aldermen Finlay, Regan,

{
;Sohaffner Murphy, Guildford, Soanlon, Ritchie, Power,

Maeon, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 12.
 Against it:= Aldermen Whitman, Bieeett - 2.

§ Read Clause 2.

Amd that the reduction be not put into effeot until

Eapproved by Council

§' Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Hubley

‘that said clause be adopted. The division of Oounoll
éahowed 7 voting for the adoption of the clause and 7
| ” A . . |
against as follows:-

For the Resolution:- Aldermen Finlay, Murphy,

sGuildford Scanlon, Mason, Hubley, Burgess = 7.
| Againsgt 1it:- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Regan,

Sohaffner, Ritchie, Power, Godwin - 7.

l
H
\/(

ithat the Oounoil do now edjourn. Motion passed,

? LIST OF HEADLINES

| Alderman Oameron--Absence frot Oity - 298.
| Unemployment Committee Request for Funds - 298,

Unemployment Problem--Resolution Board of Trade - 299,

Police Department Accounts = 30L.

we 385 —-

" gis Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote against
the adoption of the olause and declares the motion lost.

Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Alderman Power

2 TN S it i e B

s gyt g g et g ke
R T T A I T T

L e e
ot e st
NIRRT

oy S N I e Y IEIg o F
2eiE

E S e
A A T

O

i e
PEESTE
e

T T e I g L SO

= 5 e SEST IR
b o S e S

(}:
o

S

WA Sy
f =2 T

i
gy

0 T Ol M. TN g 21 S Ay o A O r

itk

Py Bl

b D T

e T ok e 3%
TG !

- T A A A VT

e = o st
e co g g

O g
e gt e

e e e e S g

1
¥

".




August 4th)'1981.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Oontinued).

Provinoial Highways Tax $45,864., 66 - 308.
Health Board Accounts - 302.
City Prison - 303,
Tuberculosis Hospital - 304,
Genéral Accounts = 305,
~.0ity. Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital « 306,
Louisburg Street-~Vernon Street = 308.
" Public Gardens Foreman=--Herry Hall = 309,
Trenching for Water Service Pipes a.SlO.
Works Department Accounts = 3ll.
Fire Department Accounts - 312.
Tenders for Loan $350,000,00 = 313,
Gasoline and Comfort. Stations =380,
North West Arm Trunk Sewer~—Laying of Water Pipes-szz.
Fire Department Apparatus Tenders - 323,
Oity Workmen Rate of Pay - 324.

Oouncil adjourns 12 15 o olock.

'g;f?S«ulb‘

. 'L. Fred Monaghan,

. OITY CLERK.
Z J.S8. Parker,

~ MAYOR.

- 336

T B e N N S B T

v e e S
g o




- 11 o'clook

n“..COENCIL“CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
e . Augist 8th, 1921,
i‘E A epeoial meeting of the Gity Oounoil wee held this
imorning at’ 11 o olook, preeent Hie Worship Meyor Parker
end Aldermen Murphy, Power, Colwell ‘Ritchie, Regan, -
'Finlay amd Godwin. '

l ADDRESS TO VERY REV DR, LH. HERTZ, CHIEF RABBI
SRR OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE

% ~ The opuncil wae summoned for the purpose of preeent-
»ing en addreee of- weloome t0 The Very Reverend Joseph !
‘H. Hertz, Ohief Jawieh Rebbi of the Britieh Empire.

g Dr. Hertz end hie entourage were seluted at the
Oity Hall entranoe by 8 guerd of honor of Officers of:
the Poliee Department and oondueted to the Offioe of
HietWorehip the Meyor where introduotione were mede.

§ At 11 o'olook the party prooeeded to the Olty
Oouneil Chamber which had been deoorated for the ooccas-
iion and where the Reverend Doctor was formally weloomed
’%o Halifax and to Nova Scotia by His Worehip Mayor |
Parker by His Honor Lieutenant Governor Grant, by Hon.ﬁf?' |
E H, Armetrong, Minister of Publio Worke and Mines 5_«" f“%;
and Hon. A W, Redden, M. L C. repreeenting the Government F
kof Nova Sootia. | | f"";‘%

: The Oounoil Ohamber wa.8 filled with repreeentativeé,
vcitizene including many Jewish people. ‘“V11f4”~v;f‘~¥f”:f
; ""After briefly addressing the meeting and introduoing
;the Very Reverend Dr. Hertz, His Worehip the Mayor called
‘upon the Oity Olerk to read. the‘fbllowing address -

‘7o The Very Reverend Joseph H, Hertz, LL.D., Ph.D. |
.~ Ohlef Rebbiszf the British Empire. -

i verend S1r¢- .
évery %glooming you,to our Olty adds & new chapter to our °
‘history. In this fair OLty by the Sea, numbered as one
‘of the oldest in the New World, it has been our privilege

“u 3RV m

[P i),
d“:’ il



Avgust 8th 1921, v

TP e e A
- 23

ity S ot Ay e
A T e

o st = )
g 21 e a2 g b e

R W, 7 gm0
% A e o S iy

from time to time to welcome on behalf of, not only our
oltizens but also for the Dominion at 1arge, many Adlg-—
tinguished personages. But on this occasion we are
iindeed proud to establish a precedent in welcoming you,
'the Chief Rabbi of the British Empire, to our midst.
| 'You cbme to us as the Chief representative of one
of the mahy elements that constitute the great British
peoples. You come primarily on a Pastoral visit to those
'of your flock who are Citizens among us, of whom we may
'well say that they have been one with us in the common
cause of olvic progress. 4
! You are not unknown to us even outside of your high
office. Your statesmanlike activities in the cause of
'the British Empire have, for a quarter of & Oentury, been
established in.our memory. 2 |
. You are now bringing to a close possibly the great-
est journey of your career. We know that you are filled
‘with the highest thoughts of the accomplishment of your
‘people in the various phases of national progress. The
great War served to emphasize the qualities of leader-
ship among the Jews. Yet, perhaps, we have more reason
>to feel proud of the simple, steadfast, homely patriotism
ithat it served to reveal among the rank and . file of your
people.
We are indeed glad to have you among us. Your stay
E¥: brief nevertheless we trust that it will be so ’
pleasant that ‘you will carry away kindly memories of your *
vielt to Halifax. We realize that when you say farewell !
to us it will be to turn your face homeward. So we wish ]
)
i

I K

you bon voyage and a safe return to the motherland.
On behalf of the Corporation of the City of Halifax.

J;S..Parker, S
< MAYORe

L. Fred Monaghan, E
August Bth 1931. o - OITY OLERK.

§ Dr. Hertz made an eloquent reply. ” | g
- Brief speeohes followéd by His Honog&Lieutenant

’;

- Governor and Hon. Mr. Armstrong.

% ~ The proceedings closed with the sinking of the

i

gNational Anthem. yfé“ ~
L o | L. Fred Monaghan,

CITY OLERK.

By ¥
g Y T A T P 7 S

BT T s i ok 7 W

?J.S. Parker,
§ " MAYOR.

T e N WY
ey &

t . :
:‘), b ol 3 2 8 "} ;

| g

! - [

; B

i \ b .o



